
Storm Support Team

The Storm Support Team Drill was held on 
Thurs. Nov. 29 at 10:00am in the Quinault 
Auditorium.  We had a tremendous turn 
out of volunteers who visited tables to 
pick up the latest policies and processes 
for volunteering during an emergency 
at Panorama, including storms, power 
outages, etc.  The purpose of the drill was 
to have the opportunity to learn about 
changes that simplify the task assignments 
for Communications, Warming Centers and 
Hosting at the restaurant. The volunteers 
were given a quiz with questions to answer 
True or False, which was a good refresher 
for SST tasks.  Everyone was studiously 
going over their materials in order to choose 
their answers on the quiz.  Upon handing in 
their quiz, the volunteers received thank you 
gifts of hand warmers and socks!

Thanks to all the volunteers who participated 
in this year’s drill.  We are ready to help the 
Panorama staff during an emergency when 
many hands will be needed.  Many more 
resident volunteers are needed.  We presently 
have about 50 volunteers, which would 
mean double shifts for a 3-day event, so we 
welcome any new residents.  If you would be 
interested in joining this important team, you 
may contact Jean Garwood, x5556 or Boh 
Bohman,  x5398.  If you want more information 
and details on volunteer roles and procedures, 
call Marla LeFevre, x7564.

Jean Garwood

R E S I D E N T EMERGENCY R E S OU R C E S

5

ACTIVITY REGISTRATION DATES-

MARK YOUR 
CALENDARS!

Friday, January 25th

Tuesday, February 26th

Tuesday, March 26th
Thursday, April 25th

Tuesday, May 28th
Tuesday, June 25th

Thursday, July 25th
Tuesday, August 27th

Wednesday, September 25th
Friday, October 25th

Tuesday, November 26th
Friday, December 27th

Interested in Weight Watchers 
at Panorama?  

Sign up on January 23rd before or after Dr. Gavin's 
presentation at the Auditorium (see page #20) or 

contact Carol Van Nuys at x5459 or 
  vannuys@seanet.com.



6

Resident Council
I hope you all had a wonderful Holiday Season.  With the new year upon us, can 
spring be far behind?  Thanks to all who participated in this year’s Employee Appre-
ciation Fund drive. 

 This year should prove to be very exciting for the residents of Panorama.  This month 
we will see the introduction of Kya, the new website for the residents of Panorama.  
There is a Forum planned for the 9th of January to officially launch Kya.  Signup will 
begin the following day.  All residents will have access to a Kya ambassador to help 
them get signed up and trained.

We are in the planning stages for the forum on the continuum of care to be held in the Auditorium on March 13 at 
1:30pm.  Sharon Rinehart (Executive Director of Clinical Operations) and her staff will present an overview of how the 
continuum works, and how to access it.  In order to be sure we address all of your questions, we are asking you to submit 
your questions regarding the continuum of care to your District Representative prior to February 1.

The Resident Handbook and Telephone Directory are being reprinted in a new format this year.  There will be two books.  
One will be the directory of residents along with pictures and the other will be the Resident Handbook.  Due to the work 
involved in this change, the books will not be available until February.  Stay tuned for dates and places.

Best wishes for a happy and healthy New Year.

Jerry Gjovaag, Resident Council President

Join us for a Learning in Retirement Lecture!
Memphis in June
David Deacon Joyner
Wednesday, January 16, 2019  |  1:30 PM 

Memphis In June (taken from the title of a Hoagy Carmichael song) is a 
lively look at the musical legacy of David Deacon-Joyner’s hometown, 
Memphis, Tennessee. Often confused with Nashville and its identification 
with country music, Memphis is known as “the home of the blues” and has 
contributed significantly to the musical culture and history of the United 
States. With historic and contemporary photos, classic recordings and 
live performance, David will take you on a musical journey from the turn 
of the 20th century to today. You will meet artists who honed their musical 
style in Memphis, including W. C. Handy (composer of “St. Louis Blues”); swing 
era bandleader, Jimmie Lunceford (“For Dancers Only”); blues legend, B. B. King; 
David’s neighbor Elvis Presley and other SUN Record artists; as well as the many great 
soul performers who recorded at STAX Records, such as Sam and Dave, Eddie Floyd, Otis Redding, and Isaac 
Hayes (composer of the soundtrack for the landmark movie Shaft).

David Deacon-Joyner is a pianist, composer, arranger, lecturer, educator, and owner of DDJ Music Services. He has over 
thirty years of experience as professor of jazz studies at the University of North Texas and Pacific Lutheran University. As 
a jazz scholar, his popular music history textbook, American Popular Music, is in its third edition and has been in print for 
over twenty-five years. He has performed with Bob Hope, Henry Mancini, Danny Thomas, Bob Newhart, Isaac Hayes, 
and many others as well as with his own groups all over the world. He has composed and arranged music for choirs, 
orchestras, and jazz big bands in cities and universities across the U.S. David also adjudicates at jazz festivals and gives 
lively lecture performances on American popular music at public venues and retirement communities.

Return to Index



Office of  Philanthropy
 

In Memoriam
Jane De Vries
Henry De Vries

Clyde Shiner
Mavis Johnson

Jim and Jean Olson

$
Memorial and tribute gifts are a 

thoughtful way to honor or remember 
friends and loved ones who have been 
part of your life. It is an act of paying 
tribute while assuring that worthwhile 

values continue to improve our quality of 
life. 

Thank you for everyone who 
gave to the 2018 Enriching 

Lives Annual Appeal. 
Your generosity will enrich lives 

at Panorama throughout the 
continuum of care in 2019!

MORE THAN $79,000 CONTRIBUTED!

6 7

Making the Holidays Bright
Continuing a tradition started by PC C.A.R.E., your contributions enabled 
the Office of Philanthropy to make the holidays brighter for every resident in 
the C&R and Assisted Living last month. Volunteers gathered to wrap gifts for 
more than 150 residents. Santa Claus delighted us with his attendance to pass 
out these gifts at the C&R and Assisted Living holiday parties.  

Office of Philanthropy Advisory Committee:
Sue Ballard 
Boh Bohman
Edith Bryan 
Pat Dunston 
Bill Cornette
David Forsythe
Lee Hover 
Kathy Houston, Liaison to Panorama Board
Holly Mason, Liaison to Panorama Board
Meghan Vu, Director, Office of Philanthropy 
360.438.7545

Panorama’s Office of Philanthropy works to inspire 
the philanthropic efforts that enrich our community by 
helping people like you give back to your community 
in ways that matter to you. Thank you for every gift—
past, present and future—that you have or will commit 
to fulfilling our mission. It is because of your generosity, 
that Panorama is able to offer better programs to more 
people, improving the quality of life in our community.  
It is you and your generosity that help make Panorama 
such a wonderful place to live!

Return to Index



Do you have your 3-day 
supply ready?

Emergencies & disasters can happen anytime; are you prepared 
with non-perishable food and supplies that will get you through 
a power outage?  November through March is the most likely 
time for Lacey to experience extended power outages, as wind, 
ice, and snow storms bring down trees and power lines. 

To help you get ready, Panorama is providing a 
bus and complimentary shopping bag designed 
specifically to hold your 3-Day Food Supply. Call the 
Front Desk at x0 to sign up for this special shopping 
trip on Tuesday, January 8th.

As you stock up, consider your needs and tastes. 

• Buy familiar products when possible - familiar foods 
lift morale, offer a sense of security, and reduce stress. 
Include foods you enjoy, and those high in nutrition and 
calories.  

• Check expiration dates as you shop – shoot for foods that 
have expiration dates of a year or more.   

• Suggested items to include:
• Ready-to-eat canned or packaged shelf-stable fish or 

meat (tuna, salmon, chicken in cans or individual ready-
to-eat packages)

• Soups or chili (that do not require water) 
• Canned fruits & vegetables 
• Whole grain crackers
• Peanut butter or other nut butters (honey or jelly?)
• Nuts
• Protein bars
• Dry cereal or granola
• Dried fruits
• Packaged juices (cans or 

lunch box size)
• Sports drinks
• Shelf stable packaged 

milk, powdered milk, 
lunch box sizes of plain 
or chocolate milk

• Instant coffee, tea, hot 
cocoa, sugar, salt & pepper

• Comfort/stress foods
• Food for pets

One gallon of water per person per day is also recommended.  
Do you know that a 24 pack of 16.9 oz bottles is slightly more 
than 3 gallons and can be comparable in price?  

8

Birthday Dinner 

Thursday, January 17, 2019
5:00pm
Seventeen51 Restaurant & Bistro

Happy New Year!  Here is the beginning of a 
New Year and the time to make New Year’s 
Resolutions!  January also brings much of our 
history to the forefront.  January was named 
after the god of the doorway, Janus (Latin word 
for door), and is the door to the year. Janus 
had two faces which allowed him to look both 
backwards into the old year and forward into 
the new one at the same time.  New Year’s Day 
is the opening to a new year in our lives!

January 6 is also an important date for children 
from Spanish-speaking countries.  From their 
very young days, children know that it is the 
Three Wise Men who are the bearers of gifts.  
This holiday, which is also known by the name 
of Epiphany, dates back to the 4th century. The 
visit from the three wise men, or Magi as they 
were called, is important to children because 
they are the bearer of gifts. The names of the 
Magi are Gaspar, Melchior and Balthasar; and 
they came bearing gifts of gold, frankincense 
and myrrh.  

Tonight our gifts will be a delightful meal pre-
pared by the magicians in the kitchen - chicken 
parmesan served with pasta and fresh aspar-
agus.  For our dessert we will have delicious 
tiramisu.

We will be entertained by the Harmony Kings.

See you there!
Diane Stiles
Jo Love Beach    

Return to Index



Are you feeling SAD?  
Seasonal Affective Disorder (SAD) is not uncommon in the Pacific NW, with only 8 hours, 47 minutes 
of daylight in Olympia on December 1.  

Dr. Linda Pourmassina, an internal medicine physician with the Polyclinic in Seattle, tells us that SAD 
is thought to be caused by a decrease in exposure to natural sunlight, leading to decreased levels of 
serotonin in the brain.  

Symptoms of this reduced serotonin may include wanting to sleep more, eat more (especially 
carbohydrates), becoming irritable, and gaining weight.  If we were bears, we would get through this 
period by hibernating until the sun returns.  Since we don’t have the luxury of taking a long winter’s 
nap, we may find Dr. Pourmassina’s suggestions useful in minimizing the effects of reduced natural light 
on our bodies and our functioning:

1. Get outside and walk during the day as much as you can.
2.  Use a Dawn Simulator, a device that gradually increases the 

light in the bedroom in the early-morning hours, to help you 
wake up more naturally.

3.  Set your lamp on a timer that turns on the light before the sun 
rises.

4.  Schedule social activities throughout the dark season, or even 
better, take a vacation in a sunny locale.

5.  Avoid the temptation of carbohydrate-laden foods such as 
cookies, breads, or pastas.  The quick spike and drop these 
foods cause in blood glucose can affect mood and energy 
levels.

6.  Use a light-box that provides the appropriate light spectrum to 
mimic natural daylight.  

7.  If your symptoms are severe, talk with your healthcare provider 
about whether a medication to maintain serotonin levels 
would be useful for you.  These medications are called SSRIs 
(Selective Serotonin Reuptake Inhibitors) – you may know 
them by their brand names, such as Prozac, Zoloft, Celexa, 
Paxil.  Some people just need to use these medications 
during the darkest parts of the year.

8.  If you are experiencing debilitating depression or are 
feeling suicidal, please talk with your healthcare provider 
immediately or call friends, family, or the Thurston County 
Crisis Clinic Hotline 24/7 at (360) 586-2800.

There is hope – the darkness begins to recede the day after Winter 
Solstice on December 21.  We’ll get 2 minutes more light every day 
as we make our return journey to summer!

Be Well
By Marla LeFevre BSN,RN
Director of Independent Living Health Services

Fall Prevention Tip:

Look out for the 
cleverly-camouflaged 

ice!  If it’s freezing cold, 
you’re at risk of slipping.  
Try to schedule outings 

for the afternoons in 
winter.

8 9 Return to Index



PANORAMA FAMILY,
I want to take a moment to let you know that I will be leaving my position as Lifestyle 
Enrichment Assistant later this month. As many already know, my husband and I are 
moving to Atlanta, Georgia where he has accepted a position at a national 
consulting firm. While I am excited about the new opportunity and adventure 
ahead, I leave with a very bittersweet sentiment. I would be remiss to 
leave without letting you know just how much I have treasured my time 
here. Panorama has provided me more opportunity and growth than I 
could have ever imagined, with more sense of connection than I could 
have ever hoped. Words cannot express my gratitude towards you for 
welcoming me in to your community and making me feel like a part of 
your family. 

Now that’s enough of me being sappy… I’d like to highlight the moments 
that meant the most to me during my time as LED Assistant – when I got to 
laugh, smile, and joke with residents.

• Pub Trivia sing-a-long to Neil Diamond’s “Sweet Caroline” (with over 100 
residents)

• Residents cheering me on as I sang Karaoke – even though I can’t carry 
a tune

• Playful banter when we have to enforce the “Golden Rule of Pub Trivia” 
- The answer on our answer sheet is the right answer, even if it is wrong. 

• We never enforced Rule #5, though I think they should in the future. 
Rule #5 - LED staff are allowed to sample any food or beverage on 
any table they so choose.

• Wearing pool floats as a Lifesavers costume for the C&R Pumpkin Parade

• Seeing residents’ excited faces as they crossed the finish line of the Panorama 
Pathways 5K and hearing several say, “I never thought I’d be able to do that!” as a medal was draped 
around their neck.

I cannot thank you enough for these memories as they truly exemplify what Panorama is – a community of 
dreamers and doers, not bystanders. From your example, I have learned the importance of living life to the 
fullest and lifting each other up in a supportive community. I will carry on with this sense of purpose in all 
aspects of my life.

Finally, I would like to introduce my replacement as Lifestyle Enrichment Assistant, 
Lauren Lynn. Lauren is a fast learner and has already discovered a passion 
for this community. She comes to us from United Way of Columbus, Georgia 
and has a background in graphic design, art, and marketing. Lauren is 
eager to utilize her unique abilities to serve Panorama residents. 

My last day will be January 11, so please stop by before then so I can 
personally say goodbye and formally introduce you to Lauren. 

Again, thank you for making Panorama not only an amazing place work, 
but to belong.

Courtney McNally 

10
Return to Index



11

Panorama People
New Residents at Panorama - Welcome!
Jim Williams & Linda Clary 438-5397 2201 Sleater Kinney Road
 Roseburg, Oregon 

Dale & Diane Thompson 438-5684 4126 Circle Court
 Seattle, Washington &
 Eugene, Oregon

Janis Fegley   438-5581 4102 21st Avenue
 Tamaqua, Pennsylvania

Mike Wing    438-5442 2234 Marina Lane
 Gig Harbor, Washington

Heather Hansen   438-5198 3947 Holladay Park Loop
 Olympia, Washington

Donna Snow   438-5168 2421 Chambers Lake Lane
 Hoquiam, Washington

Willy Evans    438-5655 131 Chalet
 Amsterdam, Netherlands

Janet Pugh    438-5420 2423 Leisure Lane
 Tacoma, Washington

Resident Moves
John & Mary Hommeyer from 501 Quinault to 125 Quinault
Lewis Hinton from 233 Quinault to Convalescent Center
Winifred Johanson from 234 Quinault to Convalescent Center
John D’Aboy from 218 Chinook to Convalescent Center

  In Memory
Alverda Lien
Laronne Pozzi
Marita McGowan
Reuben Matter

Return to Index



Aquatic & Fitness Center by Erin Dorn

Updated Physical Activity Guidelines for Americans
Now Available
The second edition of Physical Activity Guidelines for Americans has recently been released! The ideas presented 
in this publication are based on the latest scientific evidence, which shows that physical activity conveys even more 
health benefits than previously known. 

What ’s changed?
• Every minute counts. The 1st Edition stated that aerobic exercise had to be performed in bouts of at least 

10 minutes in order to count toward the minimum recommendation of 150 minutes per week. The most current 
evidence clearly shows that the total volume of physical activity is what’s important for health benefits.

• Reap immediate benefits. We now know that a single bout of moderate to vigorous physical activity can 
improve sleep, brain function, and insulin function while reducing anxiety, and blood pressure on the day 
that the activity is performed. That means that taking a short walk can show immediate improvements in your 
mood, stress levels, blood pressure, and more.    

• Reduced cancer risk. In addition to a reduced risk of colon and breast cancer, there is now evidence that 
physical activity reduces the risk of cancer at additional sites.  

• Focus on brain health. We now have convincing evidence that regular physical activity improves brain 
health. 

• Fewer falls for elderly. Evidence now exists to show that physical activity results in a reduced risk of fall-re-
lated injuries for older adults.  

• Reduced mortality. For individuals with chronic medical conditions, physical activity results in a reduced 
risk of all-cause and disease-specific mortality (death), as well as improved quality of life. 

• Dangers of sitting. There is now a much stronger focus on reducing sedentary behaviors such as prolonged 
sitting. 

We all know physical activity is important to our health and overall quality of life. This guide will help you plan and 
shape how physical activity can work for you. Stop by the Aquatic & Fitness Center or contact me (erin.dorn@pan-
orama.org x7772) if you would like a paper or digital copy.  

Our fitness classes and exercise studios are great places to start if you are unsure how to add a little more physical 
activity into your life. We have classes to suit nearly everyone. Some great classes for beginners are Strength and 
Tone, Stretch and Strength, Chair Yoga, Tai Ji Quan, Basic Water Fit, or Nordic Walking for Balance. If you want 
something a little more challenging, try our Functional Fitness, Challenge Fitness, Bootcamp, Yoga 1, or Aqua Fit. 

If group exercise classes are not for you, make an appointment with me for a one-on-one session to figure out what 
might be right for you! 

12 13
Return to Index



CHANNEL

370
PANORAMA TV

13

Inside Panorama TV
Auld Lang What?

This time of year we toast the past and, even more, the future. So here’s to Panorama TV. 

Cheers…

…to the dozens of Panorama TV volunteers, and to Panorama Corporation, and our 
Resident Council, who have continued to support this unique combination of resident 

lifestyle activity and community media enterprise. 

It would take more research than I have time for, or space here, to give 
you a detailed history. Besides, I’ve only been a volunteer for a year, and, 
like a lot of people who worked in and around broadcasting, I’ve never 
been particularly nostalgic. We tend to spend our time thinking about 

what’s next. But, now that I think about it, I have a few memories from 2018 that I think demonstrate what Panorama TV 
is about.

My First Mistake

There was the time I became a little impatient with Panorama TV leaders — after years of radio and TV management 
meetings, which tend to be crisp and tense, I thought Pan TV’s chair-persons should go ahead and make a key 
decision on their own authority. After all, I blurted, you guys are the CEOs. Well, the leaders patiently explained to me, 
with a smile, that unlike the organizations in my past, we don’t have CEOs. These people are volunteers. They deserve 
to participate in decisions. I had just learned how Panorama works — and that Panorama TV works like that, too. I like 
it that way. As you might expect, our staff meetings are lively and fun. The latest: attendance is up. 

Another Memory

At a recent meeting we were talking about past programs we planned to repeat during holiday schedules. Someone 
asked if a particular show was of sufficient importance to re-run. Who asked that? One of the chair-people? Nope. 
One of our schedulers. Volunteers keep us on target.

Finally…

I remember this from my first month. I happened to be in the room as one of our volunteers was informing a Pan TV 
chairman she had decided she’d reached the age that she should retire from her camera-operator job. The chairman 
assured her nobody was complaining about her performance, but she said she was sure it was time. At the next 
meeting, the volunteers decided to install a shiny nameplate on the camera operator’s control room chair — it’s now 
her namesake chair. Next meeting after that, we celebrated with her — with cupcakes — for old time’s sake.

…Our cupcakes of kindness…for auld lang syne.  Happy New Year.

Stay in Sync

…with the only channel on your dial that’s all about your community. Sign up for Panorama TV’s weekly schedule 
E-bulletin — send an email to panoramatv370@panorama.org with “SUBSCRIBE” in the subject line. 

Dave Newton

Return to Index



14

Welcome to 2019 and I wish you the greatest year ever.  We hope you visit the library often this next year!

Around the first of January, you will receive a survey from the library. If you have provided your email address to 
Panorama, you will receive the survey online. If you don’t have a listed email, your survey will be delivered to your home. 
We would appreciate it if you would take a few minutes to let us know what you would like to see in the library. Thank 
you for taking the time.  We will use the information to develop our strategic plan for the library.

Thanks to all of you who donated to the library fund drive! We reached our goal and that will ensure a constant flow of 
new books, as well as paying for magazines and newspaper.

Starting January 1st, there will be a sign up for a new book club.  If you would like to join a new book club, please sign 
up.  You can never belong to too many book clubs. (I belong to three.)

Do you want information about our library?  Come to one of our monthly Introduction Sessions. In January it will be on 
January 11th at 2:00 pm. Happy New Years!!

Sue Ballard

Democratic Study Group

In the 2008 presidential election we saw the first concerted positive effort to use social media (Facebook and Twitter) 
to reach and engage the electorate. Obama had a very robust effort to boost his campaign. We saw both parties 
engage the electorate over social media in the 2012 and 2016 presidential campaigns. In 2016 we saw corrosive use 
of social media to negatively influence voters with fake accounts and divisive postings whose veracity were hard to 
discern. Recent developments indicate that increased sophistication of fake accounts and divisive postings online will 
be nearly impossible to verify.

With more people getting their campaign information from social media, can our 
democratic process withstand the threat of corrupted social media?

“Is Social Media a Threat to Democracy?”

Speakers:   Irina Gendelman, Associate Professor of Communication 
Studies, St. Martins University

      David Hyde, Professor of Sociology, SPSCC

Tuesday, January 8 |1:30pm - 2:30pm | Quinault Auditorium.

Andrew Johnson, Chair, x5454

Return to Index



Panorama  IN THE COMMUNITY
2nd Annual Holiday Giving Tree was a success!
Thank you to all who helped spread holiday cheer to local 
families in need by participating in the Holiday Giving Tree! We 
“adopted” four local families through the Salvation Army and 
two unaccompanied youth through Community Youth Services, 
and all 25 recipients lives were made brighter because of your 
generosity.

2019 Thurston County Point in Time Count and 
Homeless Census
On Thursday, January 24, 2019, Panorama is joining a 
community-wide effort to count the number of homeless 
individuals and families in Thurston County through the Annual 
Point in Time Count and Homeless Census.

What is the Point in Time Count?

The Point in Time Count is an annual mini census of the homeless individuals and families, sheltered and unsheltered, 
that takes place in communities across the United States. The count is critical in building an effective community-wide 
response. For this reason, the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) requires communities 
receiving federal funds to conduct annual counts of people experiencing homelessness. 

How is the information used?

Locally, the results of this census are compiled into the County’s annual “Point in Time Count of Homeless Persons 
Report”, often referred to as the annual homeless census report. This homeless census report serves to:

• provide an accurate count of homeless people, the causes of their homelessness, and other demographic 
information

• quantify needs based on numbers of homeless people, which in turn brings in federal and state dollars to provide 
homeless shelter, transitional housing and other services

• assess resources currently available
• analyze needs and resource gaps to serve as the basis for local strategic responses to homelessness

How is Panorama participating?

Senior Services for South Sound is working to ensure homeless seniors are included in the Point In Time Count by 
providing a free meal at its Olympia Senior Center on January 24th. Panorama is underwriting the cost of providing 
this meal. 

How can I help? 
• Donate: Senior Services for South Sound is collecting used jackets, coats, hats, scarves, socks (must be new) and 

hand warmers. Deliver items to a donation bin outside the Office of Philanthropy in Pan Hall from December 
20th through January 21st. 

• Volunteer: Serve lunch at the Olympia Senior Center on Thursday, January 24th from 11:30 am – 1:00 pm. 
Contact Meghan Vu for details and to RSVP.

• Save the date: Thursday, February 28, 2019 I Homelessness Working Group Meeting
Join us to learn more about efforts to reduce homelessness in Lacey and discuss ways our community can 
support. 

15
Return to Index



16 17

Kinney family 
around 1900, 

courtesy 
Washington 

State 
Historical 

Society

Band Sleater-Kinney, 2008, courtesy Pat Castaldo

Panorama Republicans 
January traditionally signals celebration and hope for a better new year. This 
January Dr. Debra Clemens, Superintendent of North Thurston Public Schools, 
will provide us with celebratory good news about our young people, our 
schools and hope for our future.

Dr. Clemens will present an update on the district's all-time high graduation rate, 
including homeless youth. Come and learn how the district has helped homeless 
youth and promoted career-connected learning. She will share key actions in 
the area of kindergarten readiness, raising attendance rates, increasing student 
participation in activities and athletics, and the services provided to students 
who require additional support. Dr. Clemens will provide a brief update on the 
district's legislative priorities in light of the McCleary Funding Model, and tell us 
about capital projects for current and future reinvestments in our schools. North 
Thurston Public Schools greatly appreciates the ongoing support provided by 
our Panorama community for the countless volunteer hours, support for the arts, 
and participation in the Reading Buddy partnership.

Dr. Debra Clemens will be here Thursday, January 3, 2019, in the Quinault Auditorium at 2:00pm with coffee and 
conversation immediately after the one-hour presentation. All are welcome to hear this outstanding educational 
leader.

Betty Dodds, Chair

Looking Back at Panorama
This month we’ll begin a series of articles on place names at 
Panorama (thanks to DeFrance Clarke for the suggestion). 

We’ll start with Sleater-Kinney. The south end of Sleater-
Kinney Road runs through our campus and ends near 
Chambers Lake. Its north end is in South Bay, Thurston 
County. The road takes its name from two families. 
George Sleater was born in Ireland in 
1825 and was one of Thurston County’s 
earliest pioneers, settling in South Bay. His 
neighbor, Henry Kinney, arrived in the 1880s 
and settled near the Sleater family. Together, 
Henry and George built the road that now 
bears their names. 

Sleater-Kinney is also the name of a nationally-
known rock band formed by Evergreen students 
in the early 1990s and named after the road. 

Deb Ross, Resident Council Archivist

Return to Index



17

51
r e s t a u r a n t  &  b i s t r o

at

Panorama 

Spirit Week!

Looking for ways to participate in activities 
during the cold winter months? 
Take part in our first Panorama  Spirit Week

You are invited to dress up for 
the selected themes during 
the week of January 7th to 

January 11th

Monday - January 7th
Wacky Hat & Silly Sock Day
Have you been waiting for an opportunity to wear 
that unique hat and/or socks? Now is the time!

Tuesday - January 8th
Western Day

Bring out your cowboy hats and boots! 
Yee-haw!

Wednesday - January 9th
Alma Mater Day
Wear any gear that represents any school, college 
or university that you have attended!

Thursday - January 10th
Disney Day

Pick your favorite Disney character from the classic 
Mickey Mouse, to a Disney Prince or Princess!

Friday - January 11th
Decade Day
Choose some iconic looks from your favorite 
decade!

New Year’s Eve
 Dinner  & Show!

Monday, December 31st 
Dinner begins at 5:00PM

Live music by: 
Hook Me Up band

Watch the ball drop on the East Coast at 
9:00PM

$25.00 per person 
(Includes tax & gratuity and non-alcoholic 

beverage)

Call x6623 to make your reservations.

Return to Index



18

Green team
Styrofoam – To Recycle or Not to Recycle?
There seems to be some confusion about what types of Styrofoam (also 
called Polystyrene) can be recycled at the Jim Silver Recycling Center (be-
hind the Auditorium).  The Styrofoam bin is at the rear of the center.
 
Only rigid Styrofoam (if it breaks when 
you bend it 90 degrees) can be turned 
in for recycling. This includes molded 
blocks and clean food containers. See 
photos of acceptable Styrofoam.

We do not collect Styrofoam at the new Chinook Recycling Center.
The photos with the “No” symbols (international prohibition signs) below 
are items which were recently put in the Styrofoam recycling bin by mis-
take. These things belong in the trash. Our volunteers sort through the bin 
before taking the Styrofoam to the recycling facility, but it saves them time 
and effort if residents 
are careful to include 
only the acceptable 
items. 

We appreciate your 
cooperation!

Consider Earth-Friendly Ways to Clean in the New Year
The New Year beckons us to adopt new ways of doing things - including house cleaning.  Here are some suggestions for 
reducing trash and saving money at the same time.

Five Affordable, Effective Alternatives to Disposable Cleaning Products
The disposables contain microplastics that are not biodegradable, they are not safe for our sewer systems, and their use 
can contribute to the rise of superbugs.

1. Switch from disposable disinfecting wipes to a simple cleaner such as diluted white vinegar and dish soap. You will 
get a better clean for less money with a paper towel and your simple cleaning solution.

2. A good vacuum is better than disposable sweepers, like the Swiffer Sweepers.
3. Stainless steel cleaning wipes are not necessary.  A plain microfiber cloth and elbow grease work well. For stubborn 

marks, try a few drops of cooking oil on the cloth and rub with the grain of the steel.
4. Drop disposable dusters for washable dusting cloths. Reusables cost much less.
5. Avoid toilet wands and use traditional toilet brush. The wand and disposable cleaning pads are much more expensive 

and add more trash to our landfills. 

Perhaps we can think of more ways of using less plastic and still enjoy a clean living space.

The above information was drawn from a November 21, 2018 article in the New York Times by Jolie Kerr.  

Geri Proctor

GREEN TEAM MEETING

Wednesday, January 9th
3:00pm

 Quinault Auditorium

Our meeting features the 
excellent film, 

“The Wonderful World of 
Fungi.” 

Can fungi save us from 
ourselves?  Do you have 

a fungus in your ancestry? 
In preparation for future 

enlightenment on the topic of 
mycoremediation, come and 
see this film.  Find out why we 
should celebrate when we see 
mushrooms sprouting from our 

lawns and gardens.  

Return to Index



Grey Resistance Indivisible 
Who We Are:
Grey Resistance Indivisible is one of over 4500 national chapters of 
Indivisible.org.  GRI is not party affiliated and welcomes persons of 
all political persuasions who are interested in respectful discourse.

Happenings:
• At the GRI meeting in November: With the mid-term elections 

over, we brought our optimism (along with home baked cookies) 
to a discussion about our ideas and concerns for “What is Next”.  

• We compiled our ideas into the following top goals:
•  Get involved in local issues and work on the grass-

roots of our democracy.
• Work to see that civics is a meaningful part of the school curriculum.
•  Improve communication with those of differing ideas and learn the ways to disagree agreeably and find 

common ground.
• Energize current members and invite others to join us.

• Members Mari Stuart, Jean Garwood, and Rosalie Romano represented GRI at the Olympia Indivisible Planning 
Session to brainstorm ideas for the directions Indivisible might take post the mid-term elections.

• November 8th, a group of us gathered with about 500 others on the Washington State Capital Steps in support of 
the continuance of the Mueller investigation.  Local leaders and elected officials spoke, including US Congressman 
Denny Heck.

• GRI representatives and other concerned community organizations were invited by Representative Doglio to attend 
a meeting at the State Capitol regarding the environment.  The purpose of this meeting was for Doglio to lay out her 
plan for comprehensive environmental legislation and gather feedback from the stakeholders.

• GRI is part of the CD10 Leadership Team that works on strategies to support progressive legislation, candidates, poli-
cies, and initiatives from our congressional district. 

A View from Near the Border by Judy Konopaski 
At this time of peace, love and reflection, seismic happenings shake our personal snow globe.  I continue to attempt to 
educate myself regarding the immigration situation.  Soldiers march in formation at the border in Nogales and attach 
concertina wire at the top of the wall. I spent some time last weekend at a shelter in Tucson where ICE released about 50 
migrants.  Catholic Community Services is working with other churches and humanitarian groups to assist these people 
with food, shelter and transportation to meet with their sponsors and await their trial. These are the "lucky" ones. They have 
passed credible fear and are allowed to stay in our country awaiting their court date. Most adults wear ankle bracelets.  
Who knows what the future will bring?

Ongoing Opportunities
• Join and bring life to our FACEBOOK page.  (GRI): a safe place for a conversation since it is only open to members.  

Contact jackieza2@yahoo.com
•  Join with Olympia Indivisible members to visit the offices of our Senators and Representatives. 
• The Women’s Energy Group meets every other Monday at 3:30pm in the Chapel of the Quinault.  Call Betty Hummel 

(x5256) or Diane Styles (x5406) for info.  (Check Panorama Activities and Events for this month’s dates.)
• If you would like to be involved or just get info about actions you can take, ask to be on our listserv at GRI98503@

gmail.com.

January Meeting: January 11th at 10:30am in the Chalet Basement.  Lisa Orenstein and the Olympia Indivisible Steering 
Committee will share next steps post election.

Gerda Randolph

19
Return to Index



20

LOW 
CARBOHYDRATE
DIETS:
ARE THEY THE ANSWER 
OR THE PROBLEM?

JANUARY 23RD | 1:30 PM | PANORAMA AUDITORIUM

Bill Gavin, M.D., is board certified in internal medicine, 
cardiovascular disease, and interventional cardiology. He has 
practiced in Olympia, Washington, for more than thirty-five years 
and has served on the Panorama Board of Directors for 16 years. 

This presentation will cover all elements of a healthy diet and lifestyle, 
including a variety of popular diets and the role of 
exercise in maintaining a healthy weight. 

Hosted by the Independent Living 
Services and Clinical Operations 
Departments of Panorama.

Return to Index



21

Benevolent Fund Silent Auction
On Wednesday, February 13th, the Panorama Benevolent Fund will be holding its annual silent auction 
at Seventeen51. Our theme: All You Need is Love. All funds raised from this event support the Benevolent 
Fund’s activities across the campus as we support our neighbors through social services, financial aid and 
SARA pendants.

While it may be nice to think that “all you need is love”, we need things to auction!

This is where you come in! We are now collecting items and services from donors and would 
love for you to contribute. Please help ensure this year’s auction is a success by donating an 
item or two. Please submit your item(s) using the form in this newsletter or you can pick up a 
donation form in the Benevolent Fund Office in the Quinault lower level.

Not sure what to give? Here are some ideas to get your creative juices 
flowing:

• Themed Gift Baskets – Put together a fun basket (spa, holiday, getaway, movie night, date 
night, romantic evening – just to name a few) and include your business card for some extra 
recognition

• Gift Cards – Give a gift to your favorite shop, restaurant or service provider (recommended amount: 
$50+)

• Unique Local Experiences – How about a hot air balloon ride, zip line experience, tickets to a sold-out production/con-
cert, private chef’s dinners for a group, a man cave or she shed makeover

• Sports & Music Memorabilia – How about something Average Joe or Joanne can’t get their hands on?
• Vacation Experiences – Do you have a condo, house, time-share or Airbnb in a popular vacation spot? We’d love to offer a 

vacation stay in the auction. 
• Tickets – Do you have tickets you can’t use? Donate them to the auction.
• Services – Can you provide a special service for a resident? Maybe a day out or a catered lunch.
• Wine and Liquor – Do you have a specialty wine or a good bottle of whiskey to donate?
• Homemade goodies – cookies – a dozen every month for a year perhaps.

Well, you get the idea.  Anything goes and it will get sold.  

Gail Madden

Genealogy Group
Happy New Year from PGG!  Let's make 2019 a successful genealogy search year, or at least give it a darn good try!  Please join us 
and share your interest in genealogy. We meet on the fourth Thursday of the month in the Quinault Auditorium at 10:00am in a class-
room setting with tables for note-taking or laptops.  Here's our calendar of events.  

Olympia Genealogy Society -  January 10 meeting - 7:00 - 9:00pm will feature Ron Barron, who will talk about his interest-
ing search for his father.   OGS meets on the second Thursday of the month at the Thurston County Courthouse, Bldg 1, Rm. 152.  Sign 
up at Activity Desk.  Bus Leaves at 6:15pm.

January 24 - General Meeting - 10:00am  Our guest speaker will be David Abernathy, who has recently begun a Special Inter-
est Group for the Olympia Genealogy Society on using Family Tree Maker software. David will give us a tutorial on the basic use of 
Family Tree Maker software.  This will be followed by a question and answer period.

February 4 - First Monday Workshop - CLC 1:00 - 3:00pm    Carol Ballard will offer free instruction on how to use our 
free-to-residents subscription to Ancestry.com. Limit 12. Sign up by email to address below.  Please indicate PC or MAC.

Every Tuesday and Thursday (except meeting day) we offer Drop In Genealogy help in the CLC from 10:00am – 12:00noon.  No 
need to sign up.  Come by and see one of our research helpers.

Did you know we have a small genealogy library in the CLC, including lots of issues of various genealogy magazines as well as books 
and research materials donated to us?   Come by and take a look!  These materials are there for your use.

Join our email list at gvgirl.ballard@gmail.com

Carol Ballard

“We are now collecting 
items and services from 
donors and would love 
for you to contribute”

Return to Index



22

Arts Guild News
January Arts Guild Luncheon –  January 2nd at 11:30am -  You can still sign 
up for this post-holiday luncheon and hear from Olympia artist, Alice Liou. Her watercolor 
and sumi paintings have been exhibited in group shows, Olympia Arts Walk, and at the 
Asia Pacific Cultural Center in Tacoma. For reservations e-mail or call Pat Dunston Dunstonp@comcast.
net or x5386.

The Call for Entries is out for the February 2019 Gallery Exhibit - “Passages.”  Submission date is January 25, 2019 in the 
Quinault Auditorium between 9:00am and 12:00noon.  Contact Pat Dunston for a prospectus. Dunstonp@comcast.net or 
telephone x5386.  

WCPA Exhibit – The judges selected 46 pieces from 30 Panorama artists for display at the Washington Center.  The 
exhibit will open January 10, 2019 and will run through early March.  There will be a gala reception on the evening of 
January 12th for the artists, Panorama residents and the general public. Take the time for a glass of wine and a tour of this 
exhibit made up entirely of Panorama artists.   Check the calendar for transportation availability. 

Volunteers are needed - artists and non-artists - to serve as hosts and docents for the Home/Studio Tour from 1:00-
4:00pm on March 14, 2019.  An orientation will be held before the tour to familiarize volunteers with the art medium being 
displayed. A broad spectrum of art collectors and artists have signed up for this Home/Studio Tour. Please contact Christine 
Voigt at cevoigt25@outlook.com or call x5958. 

Artists volunteers needed - If you are an artist and would like to volunteer for a contribution to the community, April 
Works is looking for artists to create cover art for the Voice of Panorama and for artists to display their work on the bulletin 
board by the Panorama Hall lobby elevator.  Voice covers should be two-dimensional work that can be easily reproduced 
in black and white. Please contact April Works – aprilworks@gmail.com or x5496 for more details.

Workshop for Creative Writers – Resident Charles Kasler is starting a poetry workshop 
Purpose: to improve as writers, enjoy good company, and have fun.  The format is a brief writing warm-up + discussion, 
followed by feedback – attendees are encouraged to bring in a poem to read for feedback. It would be best to print 
out copies for others to read, but it’s not mandatory. We will establish a supportive and non-judgmental atmosphere for 
feedback.  Sessions will finish with a different writing experience each meeting, with time to read for those who would like 
to share their work. We will often talk about the entire creative process, which applies to any form of creative expression. 
We will also adjust the format as needed. Schedule: the first Saturday of each month in the Quinault Seattle Room, from 
1:00-2:00pm. The only exception is in January (our first meeting), we will meet on Friday, January 4th same time & 
place. If you want to socialize or do more writing, you are welcome to stay longer, or go over to the coffee room. Bring 
pen and notebook.

Beginning Quilters Workshop/Class coming in January.  The class is for beginners or anyone who would like to oil 
their rusty quilting skills.  We will learn the basics, including fabric choices, cutting, stitching, pressing, sandwiching and 
finishing, then gear the class to the wishes of the students.  Everything you need to get started is available in the craft room.
Class will start on Thursday, January 17, from 3:00 to 4:30pm in the craft room, and continue each Thursday for six weeks.  
Sign up with Janet Sears (jcsears2@icloud.com or phone x5484), or contact her with questions.

Coming Attractions:  The artists in the woodshop are planning, with Gifts Etc, to hold another Kitchen Fair in April 2019.  
Stay tuned for dates and locations.  

 by Gail Madden

rts
G U I L D

Return to Index



23

In the Footlights:
A note from the Panorama Auditorium Advisory Team:  The busy holiday season is here! During popular 
programs at the Panorama Auditorium, we’ve noticed the overwhelming crowd and traffic that gathers in the lobby. In 
order to provide a safe and efficient environment for all residents, we will designate two areas for guests in wheelchairs, 
scooters and walkers to line up to enter the Panorama Auditorium Theatre. This allows the users to feel less pressured to 
move at an uncomfortable pace and ushers to provide any necessary support to guests. We hope that this new process 
will maintain a more organized and safe flow as guests are admitted into the theatre. We hope to implement this system in 
early 2019 after proper training has taken place.  

A new Photo Gallery has been established in the hallway of the Auditorium building.  Please take some time to look 
at the great photos displayed detailing a retrospective of events and programs.  Special thanks to LED for the purchase of 
these boards and to Pat Dunston for fabric and design concept.  And of course kudos to Pete Smith and Elaine Coffman for 
their photos.

Thanks to the Office of Philanthropy for providing the funds to purchase the moveable partitions that made the Quilt 
Show, the Holiday Bazaar and many other events possible this past holiday season.

The theater will be closed for several days (approx. 2 weeks) in January for installation and repairs.  The big 
improvements will be adjustments to the tall flats on the stage and the installation of a new projector – you will be amazed 
at the improvement in your eyesight!

Dancing with Utah Ballroom Dance Partners – They will be here the week of January 14th to rehearse with our very 
own staff and resident dancers in preparation for the big reveal of “Dancing with the Stars” on January 18th at 7:00pm.  
You won’t want to miss this evening of competition, laughs, and fabulous dancing with familiar faces and feet on the stage.  
There will be a wine bar in the lobby one hour prior to the start of the event.

Answer to the December Trivia Question - What is a Scrim? A scrim or gauze is a very light textile made from 
cotton, or sometimes flax. It is lightweight and translucent. Scrims have seen extensive use in theater. A scrim curtain is 
a commonly used piece of stage curtain magic. Due to the scrim fabric’s unique capabilities, when lit correctly from the 
front, a scrim appears opaque. When the front light is turned off, however, and objects behind the scrim are lit, the fabric 
appears transparent.A scrim was an integral part of the Beijing Olympic Stadium. It was the screen running around the top 
of the stadium during the opening ceremonies on which all kinds of scenes were projected

December Trivia Question:  What is the origin of the phrase “break a leg”? 

Gail Madden

CarTable
CarTable Road Trips present The Bullitt Mustang at LeMay 
ACM, January 17.  From the silver screen to ACM, the origi-
nal 1968 Ford Mustang Fastback driven by Steve McQueen 
himself in the blockbuster smash hit "Bullitt" is a show stopping 
combination of Hollywood royalty and unrestored automotive 
history.

Visit ACM from December 5, 2018 - April 26, 2019, to see 
the original "Bullitt" Mustang on display and to learn about 
its mysterious backstory, which was the subject of numerous 
rumors, myths and dead-end searches. Join CarTable on a 
visit to the Bullitt Mustang on January 17, with a bus leaving at 
9:00am. 

Return to Index



24

8 9

14

7

13 15

TUESDAYSUNDAY

17

10

FRIDAYWEDNESDAY THURSDAY

11

16

21

10:00  MacUsers CH
10:00  Photography Group QCR
5:00-7:00  Salad Bar Saturday GR

5

SATURDAY

12

10:00  Open Studio CAS
10:00-12:00  CLC CH

MONDAY
1:00  Needle Felting QAS
3:00  Chapel Service QC
3:30  Bocce Ball MP
6:00  Ping Pong CH

19

9:15  Bus - Met Opera Live
10:00 iPad Users  CH
10:00  Yoga Workshop AF
4:00  Model Boat Float AF
5:15  Bus - Panorama Art WCPA
7:00  Movie- Fantastic Beasts PAT

27

18

9:00  Bus - Brunch at its Best
10:00  Windows Users CH
10:00  MacUsers TCR
2:00  Movie - Dog Days PAT
5:00-7:00  Salad Bar Saturday DR
7:00  Movie - Dog Days PAT

26252422

9:00  Christian Hymn Sing GR
10:30  Life After Loss QC
11:30  Lunch After Loss DR
11:30  Arts Guild Lunch GR
1:30  Duplicate Bridge 2 QCR
1:30  Pick of the Litter PAT
3:30  Bus - The Lion King
5:00  Parkinsons Dinner DR
6:00  Bunco CK

10:00  Writing Your Life QCB
10:00  Usher Training PAG
11:00  Military Widows GR
12:00  SIRs Bridge CH
1:00  Bus - Micky Mouse House
1:30  Vision Support QA
2:30  Hearing Loss Support QA
1:30  Movie - What They Had PAT
5:00  Bus - Dinner at its Best
5:30  Poker GD

9:00  Interfaith Devotions QCB
9:00,11:00,1:00,3:00  Bus -3 Day Food
9:30-12:00 B’day Dinner Tickets PH
11:00  Bus -Brunch/Walk with Steve
11:00  Mozart Music PAL
11:00  Christian Women GR
1:30  Democratic Study Group QA
2:00  Caring for the Caregiver QCB
5:30  Scrabble Group GD
5:30  MOAA Board QA
6:15  Grand Slam Bridge QCR
6:45  Bus - Six Appeal WCPA

10:00  Writing Your Life QCB
12:00  SIRs Bridge CH
2:00  Chair Yoga/Meditation AF

9:30-12:00 B’day Dinner Tickets PH
10:00  Kya Forum PAT
1:00  Duplicate Bridge QCR
1:30  Living with Cancer CFT
1:30  Kya Forum PAT
3:00  Green Team QA
6:45  Bingo QA

9:15  Bus - Harbor Museum
10:00  CarTable QCR
10:00  Kya Ambasadors QA
1:00  Golden Girls Bridge CK
1:30  Exercise Orientation QES
1:30  Movie - Life Itself PAT
1:30  Tillicum Guild CH
2:00  Republicans QA

10:00  Market Update/BIll QCR
11:15  Bus - Schmidt House
1:30  Pick of the Litter PAT
6:15  Bus - Oly Genealogical Soc.

9:00  Senior Lobby CH
9:30  Resident Council QA
9:30-12:00 B’day Dinner Tickets PH
10:00  Bus - Gig Harbor
1:30  Basket Makers QAS
1:30  Craft in America Video PAT

10:00  Clergy/Spouse Coff ee QCR
10:00  Quilting Show & Tell CFT
11:00  Bus -Brunch/Walk with Steve
1:30  Craft in America Video PAT
1:30  Book Review QA
3:30  Women’s Energy Group QCB 
7:00  Monday Night Program PAT
         - The Tropics

10:30  Life After Loss QCB
10:30  Methodist Women SR
11:00-3:00 Garments on the Go QA
11:00  MOAA GR
11:30  Lunch After Loss DR
1:30  Duplicate Bridge 2 QCR
1:30  LIR - Memphis in June PAT
4:00  Bus - Seattle Opera
6:45  Bus - Wizard of Oz WCPA

10:30  Catholic Mass QC
11:00  Bus -Brunch/Walk with Steve
1:30  Readers Theater Perform QA
1:30  Fitness Orientation AF
3:30  Women’s Energy Group QCB 
7:00  Monday Night Program PAT
         - South Sound Trio

10:30  Grey Resistance CH
11:30  Readers Theater Meet QCR
1:30  Movie - All About Eve PAT
2:00  Library Tour Library
7:00  Movie - Life Itself PAT

1:30  Duplicate Bridge QCR
1:30  Low Carb Diets PAT
6:45  Bingo QA

23
10:00  Genealogy Group QA
11:15  Bus - Schmidt House
3:00  Beginning Quilting CFT
7:00  Karaoke Night Bistro

10:00  Exercise Orientation CH
11:00  School Retirees DR
3:00  Kaff eeklatsch CK
7:00  Ballroom Dance PAT

20

28

1:15  Bus - Ought to be in Pictures 6:45  Bus - Richard Luov WCPA

1
1:30  Movie - Mission Impossible  
 PAT
5:30  Bus -Postcard Exhibition MC
7:00  Movie - Mission Impossible  
 PAT

9:30-12:00  Activity Registration PH
1:00  Readers Theater 
         Open Table  SR 
1:30  Fly Tying CFT 

7:45  Boot Camp AF
8:45  Challenge Fitness AF
9:00  Challenge Fitness QFR
9:00-1:00  Open Art QAS
9:00  Aquafi t AF
10:00  Chair Yoga AF
10:30  AL Group Exercise QFR
11:00  Zumba AF
12:00, 1:30 & 3:00  Panwriters SR
12:30  Open Pool CH
1:00  Bell Choir QCB
1:30, 3:00 Parkinsons Exercise AF
2:00  Warm Water Fitness AF
3:30  Water Volleyball AF

7:30  Basic Water Fitness AF
8:00  Yoga II AF
8:00  Strength & Tone QFR
9:00  Water Aerobics AF
9:15  Functional Fitness AF
9:30  Lapidary Q
9:30  Tai Chi QFR
10:00, 11:00  Spanish Class SR
10:25  Stretch & Strength AF
10:30  AL Stretch Group QFR
11:35  Yoga I AF
1:00  Knitting Circle  CFT
1:30  AL Tai Ji Quan QFR
2:00  Mat Pilates AF
2:00  Weavers Q
2:00  Water Volleyball AF
4:30  Moving Meditation AF

7:45  Boot Camp AF
8:45  Silent Meditation Group QCB
8:45  Challenge Fitness AF
9:00  Aquafi t AF
9:00  Challenge Fitness QFR
10:00  Chair Yoga AF
10:30  AL Group Exercise QFR
10:30  Catholic Communion QC
1:00  Mah Jong GD
1:30  Parkinsons Exercise AF
2:00  Warm Water Fitness AF
3:00  Parkinsons Exercise AF
3:30  Water Volleyball AF

30

12:15  Ballance Tai Ji Quan QFR

W
E

E
K

LY AF Aquatic & Fitness Center
CAS Clay Arts Studio
CH Chalet
CK Chinook
CFT Quinault Craft Room
CRT Convalescent Center 
 Training Room
DR Restaurant Dining Room
GD Game Den - Quinault
GH Garden House
GR Gallery Room
ILC Independent Living 
 Conference Room 
MC  Minnaert Center
MP McGandy Park
PAG Auditorium Green Room
PAL Auditorium Lobby
PAT Auditorium Theater
PH Panorama Hall
PP   Pea Patch Gardens
QA Quinault Auditorium
QAS Quinault Art Studio
QC(B) Quinault Chapel(Balcony)
QCR Quinault Coff ee Room
QES Quinault Exercise Studio
QFR Quinault Fitness Room
SR Seattle Room 
StM St Martin’s College/Abbey
TCR Tacoma Conference Room
TV Quinault TV Studio
WCPA Washington Center for  
 the Performing Arts

M
O

N
TH

LY
  

A
N

D
  

SP
EC

IA
L 

EV
EN

TS

6:00  Bus - Traditions Café

7:30  Basic Water Fitness AF
8:00  Yoga II AF
8:00  Strength & Tone QFR
9:00  Water Aerobics AF
9:15  Functional Fitness AF
9:15  Bus - Reading Buddies
9:30, 10:30  Spanish Class SR
10:00  Bible Class QCB
10:25  Stretch & Strength AF
10:30  AL Stretch Group QFR
11:35  Yoga I AF
1:00  Quilters Club CFT
1:00  Open Studio CAS
1:00  Open Play Mah Jong  GD
1:00  Folk Dancing AF
1:30  AL Tai Ji Quan QFR
2:45  Mindfulness Meditation QC
4:30  Moving Meditation AF

3

29

7:45  Boot Camp AF
8:45  Challenge Fitness AF
9:00  Aquafi t AF
9:00  Challenge Fitness QFR
9:00-5:00  Open Art QAS
9:30  Lapidary Q
10:00  Tai Chi AF
10:30  AL Group Exercise QFR
11:00  Zumba AF
12:30  Open Pool CH
1:00  Brain Fitness QCB
2:00  Mat Pilates AF
2:00  Warm Water Fitness AF
3:30  Water Volleyball AF
6:00  Shanghai QCR
6:00  Ping Pong CH
6:30  Open Bridge QCR&CK

9:00-11:00  Transit Info PH
11:30  Food 2 B Fit DR

10:00  Bus - Red Wind Casino
1:30  Movie - The Bookshop PAT
2:00 Interfaith Devotions QCB
2:00  Benevolent Fund Ann Meet QA
4:00  Bus - Seattle Symphony
5:30  Scrabble Group GD

4New Year’s Day

9:00  Bus - LeMay Car Museum
1:00  Golden Girls Bridge CK
2:00  CL Book Club TCR
2:00  Living with Parkinsons QA
2:30  Movie - Tea with/Dames PAT
3:00  Beginning Quilting CFT
5:00  Birthday Dinner DR
6:15  Bus - WET Science
6:30  Bus - World Aff airs
7:00  SF&F Book Club CH

31

6
11:00  Bus - Seattle Pops
4:00  Hearing Group TCR

January 
2019

Happening 
at Panorama7:00  Pub Trivia Bistro

2

11:15  Bus - Lunch at its Best
12:00-8:00  Tax Aide CH
1:30  Armchair Traveler PAL

10:00  CPR/AED Class QA
11:00  Bus - Groundhog Day Walk
1:30  CPR/AED Class QA
3:00  Beginning Quilting CFT

Spirit Week
Western Day

Spirit Week
College Day

Spirit Week
Disney Day

Spirit Week
Decade Day

Spirit Week
Wacky Hat/Silly Socks Day

Winter Fitness Classes Begin

Return to Index



24 25

8 9

14

7

13 15

TUESDAYSUNDAY

17

10

FRIDAYWEDNESDAY THURSDAY

11

16

21

10:00  MacUsers CH
10:00  Photography Group QCR
5:00-7:00  Salad Bar Saturday GR

5

SATURDAY

12

10:00  Open Studio CAS
10:00-12:00  CLC CH

MONDAY
1:00  Needle Felting QAS
3:00  Chapel Service QC
3:30  Bocce Ball MP
6:00  Ping Pong CH

19

9:15  Bus - Met Opera Live
10:00 iPad Users  CH
10:00  Yoga Workshop AF
4:00  Model Boat Float AF
5:15  Bus - Panorama Art WCPA
7:00  Movie- Fantastic Beasts PAT

27

18

9:00  Bus - Brunch at its Best
10:00  Windows Users CH
10:00  MacUsers TCR
2:00  Movie - Dog Days PAT
5:00-7:00  Salad Bar Saturday DR
7:00  Movie - Dog Days PAT

26252422

9:00  Christian Hymn Sing GR
10:30  Life After Loss QC
11:30  Lunch After Loss DR
11:30  Arts Guild Lunch GR
1:30  Duplicate Bridge 2 QCR
1:30  Pick of the Litter PAT
3:30  Bus - The Lion King
5:00  Parkinsons Dinner DR
6:00  Bunco CK

10:00  Writing Your Life QCB
10:00  Usher Training PAG
11:00  Military Widows GR
12:00  SIRs Bridge CH
1:00  Bus - Micky Mouse House
1:30  Vision Support QA
2:30  Hearing Loss Support QA
1:30  Movie - What They Had PAT
5:00  Bus - Dinner at its Best
5:30  Poker GD

9:00  Interfaith Devotions QCB
9:00,11:00,1:00,3:00  Bus -3 Day Food
9:30-12:00 B’day Dinner Tickets PH
11:00  Bus -Brunch/Walk with Steve
11:00  Mozart Music PAL
11:00  Christian Women GR
1:30  Democratic Study Group QA
2:00  Caring for the Caregiver QCB
5:30  Scrabble Group GD
5:30  MOAA Board QA
6:15  Grand Slam Bridge QCR
6:45  Bus - Six Appeal WCPA

10:00  Writing Your Life QCB
12:00  SIRs Bridge CH
2:00  Chair Yoga/Meditation AF

9:30-12:00 B’day Dinner Tickets PH
10:00  Kya Forum PAT
1:00  Duplicate Bridge QCR
1:30  Living with Cancer CFT
1:30  Kya Forum PAT
3:00  Green Team QA
6:45  Bingo QA

9:15  Bus - Harbor Museum
10:00  CarTable QCR
10:00  Kya Ambasadors QA
1:00  Golden Girls Bridge CK
1:30  Exercise Orientation QES
1:30  Movie - Life Itself PAT
1:30  Tillicum Guild CH
2:00  Republicans QA

10:00  Market Update/BIll QCR
11:15  Bus - Schmidt House
1:30  Pick of the Litter PAT
6:15  Bus - Oly Genealogical Soc.

9:00  Senior Lobby CH
9:30  Resident Council QA
9:30-12:00 B’day Dinner Tickets PH
10:00  Bus - Gig Harbor
1:30  Basket Makers QAS
1:30  Craft in America Video PAT

10:00  Clergy/Spouse Coff ee QCR
10:00  Quilting Show & Tell CFT
11:00  Bus -Brunch/Walk with Steve
1:30  Craft in America Video PAT
1:30  Book Review QA
3:30  Women’s Energy Group QCB 
7:00  Monday Night Program PAT
         - The Tropics

10:30  Life After Loss QCB
10:30  Methodist Women SR
11:00-3:00 Garments on the Go QA
11:00  MOAA GR
11:30  Lunch After Loss DR
1:30  Duplicate Bridge 2 QCR
1:30  LIR - Memphis in June PAT
4:00  Bus - Seattle Opera
6:45  Bus - Wizard of Oz WCPA

10:30  Catholic Mass QC
11:00  Bus -Brunch/Walk with Steve
1:30  Readers Theater Perform QA
1:30  Fitness Orientation AF
3:30  Women’s Energy Group QCB 
7:00  Monday Night Program PAT
         - South Sound Trio

10:30  Grey Resistance CH
11:30  Readers Theater Meet QCR
1:30  Movie - All About Eve PAT
2:00  Library Tour Library
7:00  Movie - Life Itself PAT

1:30  Duplicate Bridge QCR
1:30  Low Carb Diets PAT
6:45  Bingo QA

23
10:00  Genealogy Group QA
11:15  Bus - Schmidt House
3:00  Beginning Quilting CFT
7:00  Karaoke Night Bistro

10:00  Exercise Orientation CH
11:00  School Retirees DR
3:00  Kaff eeklatsch CK
7:00  Ballroom Dance PAT

20

28

1:15  Bus - Ought to be in Pictures 6:45  Bus - Richard Luov WCPA

1
1:30  Movie - Mission Impossible  
 PAT
5:30  Bus -Postcard Exhibition MC
7:00  Movie - Mission Impossible  
 PAT

9:30-12:00  Activity Registration PH
1:00  Readers Theater 
         Open Table  SR 
1:30  Fly Tying CFT 

7:45  Boot Camp AF
8:45  Challenge Fitness AF
9:00  Challenge Fitness QFR
9:00-1:00  Open Art QAS
9:00  Aquafi t AF
10:00  Chair Yoga AF
10:30  AL Group Exercise QFR
11:00  Zumba AF
12:00, 1:30 & 3:00  Panwriters SR
12:30  Open Pool CH
1:00  Bell Choir QCB
1:30, 3:00 Parkinsons Exercise AF
2:00  Warm Water Fitness AF
3:30  Water Volleyball AF

7:30  Basic Water Fitness AF
8:00  Yoga II AF
8:00  Strength & Tone QFR
9:00  Water Aerobics AF
9:15  Functional Fitness AF
9:30  Lapidary Q
9:30  Tai Chi QFR
10:00, 11:00  Spanish Class SR
10:25  Stretch & Strength AF
10:30  AL Stretch Group QFR
11:35  Yoga I AF
1:00  Knitting Circle  CFT
1:30  AL Tai Ji Quan QFR
2:00  Mat Pilates AF
2:00  Weavers Q
2:00  Water Volleyball AF
4:30  Moving Meditation AF

7:45  Boot Camp AF
8:45  Silent Meditation Group QCB
8:45  Challenge Fitness AF
9:00  Aquafi t AF
9:00  Challenge Fitness QFR
10:00  Chair Yoga AF
10:30  AL Group Exercise QFR
10:30  Catholic Communion QC
1:00  Mah Jong GD
1:30  Parkinsons Exercise AF
2:00  Warm Water Fitness AF
3:00  Parkinsons Exercise AF
3:30  Water Volleyball AF

30

12:15  Ballance Tai Ji Quan QFR

W
E

E
K

LY AF Aquatic & Fitness Center
CAS Clay Arts Studio
CH Chalet
CK Chinook
CFT Quinault Craft Room
CRT Convalescent Center 
 Training Room
DR Restaurant Dining Room
GD Game Den - Quinault
GH Garden House
GR Gallery Room
ILC Independent Living 
 Conference Room 
MC  Minnaert Center
MP McGandy Park
PAG Auditorium Green Room
PAL Auditorium Lobby
PAT Auditorium Theater
PH Panorama Hall
PP   Pea Patch Gardens
QA Quinault Auditorium
QAS Quinault Art Studio
QC(B) Quinault Chapel(Balcony)
QCR Quinault Coff ee Room
QES Quinault Exercise Studio
QFR Quinault Fitness Room
SR Seattle Room 
StM St Martin’s College/Abbey
TCR Tacoma Conference Room
TV Quinault TV Studio
WCPA Washington Center for  
 the Performing Arts

M
O

N
TH

LY
  

A
N

D
  

SP
EC

IA
L 

EV
EN

TS

6:00  Bus - Traditions Café

7:30  Basic Water Fitness AF
8:00  Yoga II AF
8:00  Strength & Tone QFR
9:00  Water Aerobics AF
9:15  Functional Fitness AF
9:15  Bus - Reading Buddies
9:30, 10:30  Spanish Class SR
10:00  Bible Class QCB
10:25  Stretch & Strength AF
10:30  AL Stretch Group QFR
11:35  Yoga I AF
1:00  Quilters Club CFT
1:00  Open Studio CAS
1:00  Open Play Mah Jong  GD
1:00  Folk Dancing AF
1:30  AL Tai Ji Quan QFR
2:45  Mindfulness Meditation QC
4:30  Moving Meditation AF

3

29

7:45  Boot Camp AF
8:45  Challenge Fitness AF
9:00  Aquafi t AF
9:00  Challenge Fitness QFR
9:00-5:00  Open Art QAS
9:30  Lapidary Q
10:00  Tai Chi AF
10:30  AL Group Exercise QFR
11:00  Zumba AF
12:30  Open Pool CH
1:00  Brain Fitness QCB
2:00  Mat Pilates AF
2:00  Warm Water Fitness AF
3:30  Water Volleyball AF
6:00  Shanghai QCR
6:00  Ping Pong CH
6:30  Open Bridge QCR&CK

9:00-11:00  Transit Info PH
11:30  Food 2 B Fit DR

10:00  Bus - Red Wind Casino
1:30  Movie - The Bookshop PAT
2:00 Interfaith Devotions QCB
2:00  Benevolent Fund Ann Meet QA
4:00  Bus - Seattle Symphony
5:30  Scrabble Group GD

4New Year’s Day

9:00  Bus - LeMay Car Museum
1:00  Golden Girls Bridge CK
2:00  CL Book Club TCR
2:00  Living with Parkinsons QA
2:30  Movie - Tea with/Dames PAT
3:00  Beginning Quilting CFT
5:00  Birthday Dinner DR
6:15  Bus - WET Science
6:30  Bus - World Aff airs
7:00  SF&F Book Club CH

31

6
11:00  Bus - Seattle Pops
4:00  Hearing Group TCR

January 
2019

Happening 
at Panorama7:00  Pub Trivia Bistro

2

11:15  Bus - Lunch at its Best
12:00-8:00  Tax Aide CH
1:30  Armchair Traveler PAL

10:00  CPR/AED Class QA
11:00  Bus - Groundhog Day Walk
1:30  CPR/AED Class QA
3:00  Beginning Quilting CFT

Spirit Week
Western Day

Spirit Week
College Day

Spirit Week
Disney Day

Spirit Week
Decade Day

Spirit Week
Wacky Hat/Silly Socks Day

Winter Fitness Classes Begin

Return to Index



January Activities and Events
Registration for January activities begins on Thursday, December27th

Call or Email Activity Desk for more information on events listed below: 
Extension x5565 or activitydesk@panorama.org

Activity Desk Hours: 9:30am-12:00pm (Monday – Friday)

Tue 1  Executive offices, Activity Desk & Panorama Auditorium are closed. Aquatic & Fitness Center is open for regular hours, 
but fitness classes will be cancelled. Seventeen51 Restaurant & Bistro will be open for limited hours: 11:00am-3:00pm. 

Tue 1  Chair Yoga & Meditation Class ~ Yoga and meditation are two wings of the same practice. They are synergistic. 
You may be surprised at what a full practice chair yoga can be, yet accessible to all with no experience needed. 
Come join us. We will be sitting in chairs the whole time. Free! Questions? Call Charles Kasler (x5634) or Connie 
Ruhl (x5104). 2:00pm-3:15pm, AFC

Wed 2  Winter Fitness Session Begins! ~ Start of the New Year by joining a fitness class or trying a new machine in one of 
the fitness centers! This Fitness Session will be from January 2nd – March 8th 2019. Pick up an updated fitness sched-
ule from Pan Hall or the Aquatic & Fitness Center. Take this time to get on the Aquatic and Fitness Center mailing 
list to be the most up to date on anything going on with the fitness centers, classes, and programs! Have questions 
or comments? Contact AFC Coordinator, Erin at x7772 or erin.dorn@panorama.org.

Wed 2  Christian Hymn Sing ~ Open to all! Begin asking blessings for our New Year with buffet breakfast followed by 
religious hymns sitting at the tables with word sheets and piano playing. No RSVP required. Bring a friend; make 
new friends. Can’t sing? Hum along! Make a joyful noise in musical praise to the Lord!  More info? Call Doug x5275. 
9:00am, Gallery

Wed 2  Documentary presents Pick of the Litter (2018) ~ “Cameras follow a litter of puppies from the moment they’re 
born through a two-year odyssey as they train to become dogs whose ultimate responsibility is to protect their 
blind partners from harm.” 1:30pm, PAT

Wed 2  Paramount Theatre presents Disney’s The Lion King (duplicate of 12/27)~ This trip will be offered to residents 
currently on the 12/27 Lion King waitlist, then opened to all residents. (Seat location: Main Floor 3, Row DD, Seats 
7-14). Available space on the bus for residents who purchase their own tickets. Enjoy a no-host dinner before the 
show at Palomino Restaurant. Cost includes ticket, ticket fees and transportation. Sign up at the Activity Desk. 
$156.00, BL 3:30pm

Thu 3  Harbor History Museum & Green Turtle Restaurant The Harbor History Museum is a regional maritime and 
history museum in Gig Harbor, Washington. It hosts exhibits on regional culture and history, and Midway School-
house, a one-room schoolhouse built in 1893 and moved to the museum’s grounds in 2009. Enjoy a no-host lunch 
at the Green Turtle after your visit. Cost includes admission & transportation. Sign up at the Activity Desk. $20.00, 
BL 9:15am

Thu 3  CarTable~ To start the New Year right, we will be honored with a Mystery Guest who will discuss the early days of 
Stock Car Racing in Thurston County!!  We will also finalize plans for our scheduled Field Trip to the Big Daddy of 
them all: America’s Car Museum, the Le May in Tacoma.  And if there’s any time left, we will talk about anything 
with wheels. 10:00am, QCR

Thu 3  Quinault Exercise Studio Orientation ~ This orientation is a great way to learn all about the equipment and 
machines available for you to use in the Quinault Exercise Studio. Erin will be talking about the benefits of each 
machine, and showing residents how to be more safe and effective when using the equipment available. All are 
welcome to attend.  1:30pm, Quinault Exercise Studio

Thu 3  Movie presents Life Itself (2018) ~ “As a young New York City couple goes from college romance to marriage and 
the birth of their first child, the unexpected twists of their journey create reverberations that echo over continents 
and through lifetimes.” Rated R for language.  1:30pm, PAT

26

January 2019

Activities and Events

Return to Index



27

Thu 3  Panorama Republicans~ Guest Speaker is Dr. Debra Clemens, Superintendent for North Thurston Public Schools. 
Come and learn of this school district’s many achievements: obtaining all-time high graduation rate even for home-
less youth, improving kindergarten readiness, raising attendance rates, support services for struggling students, and 
much more. We will also hear an update on legislative priorities, capital projects, and appreciation for Panorama’s 
community support. Coffee and Conversation to follow the one-hour presentation. 2:00pm, QA 

Thu 3  Mindfulness Meditation ~ This ongoing group invites you to join us for guided, walking and silent meditation. 
Please note new location: Quinault Chapel. 3:00pm, QC 

Fri 4  Movie presents Mission Impossible: Fallout (2018) Tom Cruise, Alec Baldwin ~ “Ethan Hunt and his IMF team, 
along with some familiar allies, race against time after a mission gone wrong.” PG-13. Note: 2 ½ hour film. 
1:30pm, PAT

Fri 4  Fine Art Postcard Exhibition Opening Reception (Minnaert Center)~ The Fine Art Postcard Exhibition is an annual 
event that brings the local creative community together under one theme. The 2019 theme is “While You Were 
Out.” Postcard-sized (4”x6”) original artworks, created by artists of all ages, abilities, and backgrounds, will be sold 
through silent auction. All proceeds support gallery programming. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, 
BL 5:30pm 

Fri 4  Movie presents Mission Impossible: Fallout ~ Second screening. PG-13. Note: 2 ½ hours. 7:00pm, PAT
Sat 5  Brunch at its Best presents Hawks Prairie Restaurant (Lacey)~ Enjoy some of your favorite traditional breakfast 

meals with neighbors and friends! Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 9:00am
Sat 5  Mac Users Group~ Everyone is welcome, from novices to pros. Bring your questions, tips, hacks, and discoveries. 

In January, we will also have an after-meeting session on the basics of using Pages. For more info, contact Cilla 
Raughley, CillaR@mac.com. 10:00am, TCR

Sat 5  Movie presents Dog Days (2018) ~ “Los Angeles, California, is the main and heart-warming scenario where life and 
fate interconnect five different stories as well as their characters with their respective canine pets.” Note start time: 
2:00pm, PAT

Sat 5  Salad Bar Saturdays~ Start the new year right! A healthy outside, starts from the inside! Fill up with a fresh, deli-
cious salad, with all of the fixings! $12.00, 5:00pm-7:00pm, Bistro

Sat 5  Movie presents Dog Days ~ Second screening 7:00pm, PAT
Sun 6  Seattle POPS presents Love, Lust, Rock N’ Roll (Benaroya Hall)~ From Frank Sinatra to Elton John to Queen, join 

the sensational and sultry Storm Large, conductor Michael Krajewski and the Seattle Symphony on a pulse-racing 
tribute to love, lust and rock ‘n’ roll, with powerful hits including “I’ve Got You Under My Skin,” “Hopelessly Devoted 
to You,” “Goodbye Yellow Brick Road,” “Somebody to Love” and much more! To purchase tickets, call the Seattle 
Symphony box office (206)215-4747 or visit their website www.seattlesymphony.org. Sign up for the bus at the 
Activity Desk. $20.00, BL 11:00am

Sun 6  Hearing Group ~ Bring your Audiogram to analyze it. We will be looking at a couple of Webinars that show us how 
to do this. No need to sign up. Just come! Questions? Contact Carolyn Odio at x 5699. 4:00pm, TCR 

Mon 7  Kick off Panorama Spirit Week! Looking for ways to participate in activities during the cold, winter months? Take 
part in our first, Panorama Spirit Week! Each day will have a designated theme for you to dress up! Today’s theme is 
Wacky hat & Silly sock day! Have you been waiting for an opportunity to wear that unique hat and/or socks? Now 
is the time!

Mon 7  New Year’s Brunch & Walk with Steve ~ Steve will begin with a no-host meal at a surprise local diner accompa-
nied by a short trivia or history talk before your meal. Distance: 1-2 miles. Please dress appropriately for cold/rainy 
weather. With questions, please contact Steve Pogge at steve4hiking@gmail.com. Sign up at the Activity Desk. Meet 
in Pan Hall Lounge. $10.00, BL 11:00am

Mon 7  Book Review presents The Soldiered On~ Ruth Harms will discuss three books, Dear Mrs. Bird, Crooked Heart, 
and The Chilbury Women’s Choir. The three books, set in England during WWII, reveal a time of adversity—when 
characters experienced overwhelming challenges, faced an unknown future, and formed improbable relationships. 
1:30pm, QA

Mon 7  Art Video presents Craft in America Series: Crossroads ~ “Visits to five nationally acclaimed artists exploring 
global influences on handmade versus modern technology.” 1:30pm, PAT

Mon 7  Monday Night Program presents The TROPICS Band~ The TROPICS perform as a Trio yet produce a sound far 
beyond the abilities of much larger groups. Genres include Classic Rock, Blues, Standards, Ballads, Jazz, Swing and 
Country music. . Enjoy a no-host social hour before the show featuring wine & beer from Seventeen51 Restau-
rant & Bistro. Payments can be made on your resident account or by cash only. Call reception for your seat on the 
6:15pm campus shuttle. 7:00pm, PAT

Return to Index

mailto:steve4hiking@gmail.com


Tue 8  Panorama Spirit Week~ Western Day~ Bring out your cowboy hats and boots! Yee-haw!
Tue 8  Emergency 3-Day Food Supply Grocery Shuttle~ To increase participation, we are running this trip again! An 

unexpected flood or power outage can create food-safety and supply problems. In order to be prepared for such 
emergencies, we encourage you to always have food and water on hand. Shopping will take place at Fred Meyer. 
Complimentary insulated bags and a list of suggested grocery items will be provided. Call reception for your seat on 
one of the shuttle bus times. Shuttle times 9:00am, 11:00am, 1:00pm, 3:00pm

Tue 8  Interfaith Devotions ~ Please join us for a time of reflection and quiet as we share together readings from the 
world’s holy scriptures and other reflections and writings about the nature of our spiritual journey upon the planet.  
All are welcome. 9:00am, QCB

Tue 8  Birthday Dinner Tickets on Sale~ January Birthday Dinner will be on sale today and tomorrow (1/9) in Pan Hall. 
Featuring a delicious meal and great live performance by The Harmony Kings. Birthday Dinner will be held on 
Thursday, January 17th.  9:30am-12:00pm, Pan Hall

Tue 8  New Year’s Brunch & Walk with Steve (duplicate of 1/7) ~ With questions, please contact Steve Pogge at steve-
4hiking@gmail.com. Sign up at the Activity Desk. Meet in Pan Hall Lounge. $10.00, BL 11:00am

Tue 8  Audio presents Chamber Music of Mozart. Bring your lunch and listen to expert analyses of Mozart’s music.  
11:00am, PAL

Tue 8  Christian Women Connection~ Our special guest is Lynn Heinold from Van Dorm, Inc. Realtors. She will teach us 
about pre-sale home maintenance and staging. Our inspirational speaker is Kathy Hardie, “The Daughter of a King.” 
Cost includes lunch (roast chicken, red potatoes, asparagus and apple pie), coffee/tea, and vocalist Brenda Davies. 
Bring a friend! For reservations, call Sylvia 360-943-0627 by January 3rd if possible. $16.00, 11:00am, Gallery

Tue 8  Democratic Study Group presents Is Social Media a Threat to Democracy?~ Featuring speakers Irina Gendel-
man, Associate Professor of Communication Studies from Saint Martin’s University and David Hyde, Professor of 
Sociology, SPSCC. 1:30pm, QA

Tue 8  Washington Center for the Performing Arts presents Six Appeal~ You may remember this dynamic group from 
their 2012 Harmony Sweepstakes performance (and subsequent national WIN) at the Washington Center! Six Ap-
peal is a world-class vocal ensemble infused with sharp comedic timing and the energy and vitality of a rock band. 
To purchase your own tickets, call the Washington Center box office (360)753-8586 or visit their website www.
washingtoncenter.org. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:45pm

Wed 9  Panorama Spirit Week~ College Day~ Wear any gear that represents the college(s) you’ve attended! 
Wed 9  Introducing Kya Forum~ Join us to hear more about the roll out of Kya, Panorama’s new resident and staff web-

site. We will introduce to you Kya’s functionality and provide a short demo. Kya will be available for use starting 
January 10th to register and create your personal profiles. The initial release will include Resident and Staff Directo-
ries and all Resident Handbook content. Can’t make this morning presentation? Join us to hear the same informa-
tion in the afternoon! Call reception for your seat on the 9:15am campus shuttle. 10:00am, PAT

Wed 9  Introducing Kya Forum~ Call reception for your seat on the 12:45pm campus shuttle. 1:30pm, PAT
Wed 9  Green Team Meeting~ We will be showing the film, The Wonderful World of Fungi. Come see how these organisms 

affects your life. Please join us and participate. New residents always welcome! 3:00pm, QA
Thu 10  Panorama Spirit Week~ Disney Day~ Pick your favorite Disney character from the classic Mickey Mouse, to a 

Disney Prince or Princess! 
Thu 10  Schmidt House History Talks presents The State Capitol Dome History~ We welcome back Dr. Susan Meyer 

who will speak about the origin, evolution and dominant feature of our state capitol building. She will show us the 
dome’s symbolic meaning and structure, early history models, and the U.S. Capitol and other state capitols. Sign up 
for the bus at the Activity Desk. Limited seats. $3.00, BL 11:15am

Thu 10  Documentary presents Pick of the Litter (2018) See 1/2 for description. 1:30pm, PAT
Thu 10  Olympia Genealogy Society Meeting~ Ron Barron will talk about his interesting search for his father. OGS meets 

on the second Thursday of the month at the Thurston County Courthouse, Bldg. 1, Rm. 152. Sign up at Activity 
Desk. $3.00, BL 6:15pm

Fri 11  Panorama Spirit Week~ Decade Day~ Choose some iconic looks from your favorite decade! 
Fri 11  Grey Resistance Indivisible~ 10:30am, CH
Fri 11  Movie presents All About Eve (1950) ~ “An ingenue insinuates herself into the company of an established but 

aging stage actress and her circle of theater friends.” 1:30pm, PAT
Fri 11  Library Orientation and Tour ~ New to Panorama? New to the Pan Library? Or just want to get the most out of 

your library time? Our monthly tour and orientation will answer all your questions about our amazing Library. Learn 
how to use your online Library account, locate that elusive book, reserve titles by your favorite authors, request a 
book purchase, or get access to the latest eBooks. Tour begins on the lower level of the Library. 2:00pm, Library

28
Return to Index



Fri 11  Movie presents Life Itself ~ See 1/3 for description. 7:00pm, PAT
Sat 12  The Met Opera presents Adriana Lecouvreur (Century Theatre)~ Soprano Anna Netrebko joins the ranks of 

Renata Tebaldi, Montserrat Caballé, and Renata Scotto, taking on—for the first time at the Met—the title role of the 
real-life French actress who dazzled 18th-century audiences with her on-and offstage passion. Available space on 
the bus for residents who purchase their own tickets. Estimated running time is 3hrs, 33min. Sign up at the Activity 
Desk. $31.00, BL 9:15am

Sat 12  Living Well With Yoga Workshop: Cardiovascular Health ~ Although aging itself does not cause heart disease, 
it is considered a risk factor for all types of CV diseases. Yoga can be an effective tool benefiting heart health as it 
works with the musculoskeletal, nervous, lymphatic and circulatory systems of the body. Yoga is accessible to all 
who want to practice here at Panorama regardless of physical ability. Presented by Connie Ruhl of the Panorama 
Yoga Team. No charge. 10:00am-11:00am, AFC

Sat 12  Model Boat Float ~ This event is for model boat builders and model boat lovers! It is a place to float, operate, 
or just talk about boats in general. All are welcome, including spectators. Contact George Bush at x5955 for more 
information. 4:00pm-6:00pm, AFC Lap Pool

Sat 12  Washington Center for the Performing Arts presents Panorama Arts Guild: A Creative Community~ Join us 
for a free reception featuring the Panorama Arts Guild Exhibit: A Creative Community gallery show. This show runs 
from Saturday, January 12 at 6:00pm to Friday, March 8 at 4:00pm. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, 
BL 5:15pm

Sat 12  Movie presents Fantastic Beasts and Where to Find Them (2016)~  The adventures of writer Newt Scamander 
in New York’s secret community of witches and wizards seventy years before Harry Potter reads his book in school. 
7:00pm, PAT

Mon 14 Birthday Dinner Tickets on Sale~ Enjoy January birthdays with your neighbors and friends with a delicious meal 
and great live music by The Harmony Kings. 9:30am-12:00pm, Pan Hall

Mon 14 Uptown Gig Harbor Shopping~ Shop, sip, stroll, dine…discover. Create your own afternoon at Uptown Gig Har-
bor. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $14.00, BL 10:00am (approx reboard 3:00pm)

Mon 14 Art Video presents Craft in America Series: Forge ~ “Follow a beginning artist, an Iraqi veteran and a master 
sculptor as they forge metal magically transformed by fire.” 1:30pm, PAT

Tue 15  Usher Training~ For new volunteers!  Join our team and make this important contribution to your Panorama Audi-
torium.  Contact Katherine Billings or call Jean Garwood x5556 or email katherine.billings@panorama.org for details 
and to reserve a spot in the training. 10:00am, PAG

Tue 15  Outing with Steve Pogge presents Mickey Mouse House ~ M-I-C-K-E-Y  M-O-U-S-E! Join Steve Pogge on a tour 
of Carol Thompson’s home and extensive collection of Mickey Mouse décor and memorabilia. End the afternoon 
with a treat of mouse-eared cookies and milk. Questions? Contact Steve Pogge steve4hiking@gmail.com. Sign up 
at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 1:00pm

Tue 15  Movie presents What They Had (2018) ~ “Bridget returns home at her brother’s urging to deal with her ailing 
mother and her father’s reluctance to let go of their life together.” Rated R for Language and brief sexual refer-
ence. 1:30pm, PAT

Tue 15  Hearing Loss Support Group ~ If you use hearing aid assistive technology, please bring it and share your experi-
ences with the group, explaining how it helps you hear better. No need to sign up. Just come! Questions? Contact 
Carolyn Odio at x 5699, 2:30pm, QA 

Tue 15  Dinner at its Best presents Ramblin’ Jacks (Olympia) ~ Large, laid-back eatery serving Southern-influenced 
American BBQ & pizzas, plus Washington wines. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 5:00pm 

Wed 16  Garments on the Go~ Start the new year with new fashion! 11:00am-3:00pm, QA
Wed 16  Learning in Retirement Lecture Series presents Memphis in June with David Deacon Joyner~ Memphis 

In June (taken from the title of a Hoagy Carmichael song) is a lively look at the musical legacy of David Dea-
con-Joyner’s hometown, Memphis, Tennessee. Often confused with Nashville and its identification with country 
music, Memphis is known as “the home of the blues” and has contributed significantly to the musical culture and 
history of the United States. With historic and contemporary photos, classic recordings and live performance, David 
will take you on a musical journey from the turn of the 20th century to today. Sponsored by the Office of Philanthro-
py. Call reception for your seat on the 12:45pm campus shuttle. 1:30pm, PAT

Wed 16  Seattle Opera presents IL Trovatore (McCaw Hall)~ During a time of civil war, a mother’s love clashes with a dark 
secret from her past as two rival soldiers feud for the favor of a noblewoman with a secret of her own. The abun-
dance of masterful music had audiences shouting “Viva Verdi!” after its premiere. To purchase your own tickets, call 
the Seattle Opera box office (206)389-7676 or visit their website www.seattleopera.org. Sign up for the bus at the 
Activity Desk. $20.00, BL 4:00pm

29 Return to Index

mailto:steve4hiking@gmail.com


Wed 16  Washington Center for the Performing Arts presents The Wizard of Oz~ This cherished tale, in which a Kansas 
farm girl travels over the rainbow to discover the magical power of home, has been entertaining audiences for gen-
erations. Featuring heartwarming songs and a beloved cast of characters, this adaptation of the 1939 MGM classic 
recreates the dialogue and structure of the film you know and love nearly scene for scene. To purchase your own 
tickets, call the Washington Center box office (360)753-8586 or visit their website www.washingtoncenter.org. Sign 
up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:45pm

Thu 17  CarTable Road Trips present LeMay- America’s Car Museum (Tacoma)~ Whether you’re a collector, an automo-
tive enthusiast, or just a fan of cars, LeMay-America’s Car Museum will captivate your imagination. Purchase your 
admission ticket at the door ($16). Enjoy a no-host lunch on your own at the museum restaurant, Classics by Pacific 
Grill. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $14.00, BL 9:00am (approx. reboard at 2:00pm) 

Thu 17  Documentary presents Tea with the Dames ~ “Dames Eileen Atkins, Judi Dench, Joan Plowright and Maggie 
Smith have let the cameras in on a friendship that goes back more than half a century. The four acting greats dis-
cuss their careers and reminisce about their humble beginnings in the theatre.” Note start time. 2:30pm, PAT

Thu 17  Birthday Dinner~ Celebrate January birthdays with your friends and neighbors. Enjoy a delicious meal and great 
LIVE holiday music with The Harmony Kings. With questions, please contact Jo Love or Diane at x5406. 5:00pm, 
$20.00, DR

Thu 17  WET Science Center’s Discovery Speaker Series presents A Look at Wild Abalones~ Spots of beauty on the 
ocean floor, the pinto abalone is the only abalone species in Puget Sound. Come learn about these beautiful trea-
sures and their role in the Sound! Join the Puget Sound Estuarium and Henry Carson from the Washington Depart-
ment of Fish and Wildlife. Admission is free. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:15pm

Thu 17  Olympia World Affairs Council Lecture Series (SPSCC Lacey Campus)~ Mexico and US trade relations featuring 
Evergreen State College’s Peter Bohmer. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:30pm

Fri 18  Chalet Exercise Room Orientation ~ Join AFC Coordinator, Erin Dorn, as she talks about all of the exercise ma-
chines available to use in the lower level of the Chalet. She will talk about the benefits of each machine and demon-
strate how to be more safe and effective when using the equipment available. 10:00am, Chalet Exercise Room

Fri 18  German Kaffeeklatsch~ Einen Guten Rutsch ins Neue Jahr, wünschen Euch Euer Kaffeeklatsch. For more informa-
tion, call Sylvia x5909. 3:00pm-5:00pm, CK

Fri 18  Utah Ballroom Dance Company presents Shall We Dance?~ Join us for a fun new program! Eight of our com-
bined Panorama residents and staff participants will be partnered with a professional dancer to learn a 90-second 
ballroom dance routine. Over the course of a week, our resident and staff participants will refine their skills as they 
prepare to compete onstage and in front of a live audience. At the end of the week, we add in costumes, video 
highlights and a hilarious local judging panel for a show that you will absolutely love. Enjoy a no-host social hour 
before the show featuring wine & beer from Seventeen51 Restaurant & Bistro. Payments can be made on your 
resident account or by cash only. Call reception for your seat on the 6:15pm campus shuttle. 7:00pm, PAT

Sat 19  Panorama Photography Group~ Happy New Years! Join us for a special session with Ginger Sarver who will show 
us how to prepare a short video from still photographs and tell our stories with our images. It promises to be a very 
educational session. Also, we will look at the plans for the New Year. We are looking forward to hearing your sug-
gestions regarding photoshoots, outings and educational sessions in 2019. For more information and if you would 
like to be added to our mailing list, call Sylvia x5909. 10:00am, QCR

Sat 19  Salad Bar Saturdays ~ A healthy outside, starts from the inside! Fill up with a fresh, delicious salad, with all of the 
fixings! $12.00, 5:00pm-7:00pm, Gallery

Sat 19  Movie presents What They Had ~ See 1/15 for description ~ 7:00pm, PAT
Sun 20  Harlequin Productions presents I Ought to be in Pictures~ Herb, a Hollywood scriptwriter currently “at liberty” is 

surprised when his forgotten past reappears in the form of Libby, a teenage daughter who’s trekked from Brooklyn 
with dreams of movie stardom. Estranged from Herb for 16 years, Libby wants to explore the mystery of her dad’s 
departure and her questions quickly lead to shouting matches between the two. To purchase tickets, please call the 
Harlequin box office (360)786-0151 or visit their website www.harlequinproductions.org. Sign up for the bus at the 
Activity desk. $3.00, BL 1:15pm

Mon 21 Martin Luther King Brunch & Walk with Steve~ Steve will begin with a no-host meal at a surprise local diner 
accompanied by trivia and a history talk, followed by a group reading of MLK’s famous I Have a Dream speach. 
Distance: 1-2 miles. Please dress appropriately for cold/rainy weather. With questions, please contact Steve Pogge 
at steve4hiking@gmail.com. Sign up at the Activity Desk. Meet in Pan Hall Lounge. $10.00, BL 11:00am

Mon 21 Readers Theatre Performance~ Featuring the world premiere of two plays written by Panorama resident, Linda 
Kalkwarf! Is it a long-forgotten classmate bringing the possibility of new romance, or a scam in “The Phone Call”?  

30 Return to Index

mailto:steve4hiking@gmail.com


Experience what seems to be a lucky day in “Fresh Out of Luck.”  The performers are Mary Eberling, Lu Ha-
macek, Karl Johnson, Karen Shanower, Michael Silverstein, and Frances Snyder. Directed by Helen Spalding. We 
hope to see you there! 1:30pm, QA

Mon 21 Aquatic and Fitness Center Orientation ~ Join AFC Coordinator, Erin Dorn, as she gives a tour of the Aquatic 
and Fitness Center, talks about fitness classes, and demonstrates how to be more safe and effective when using 
the machines in the AFC. All are welcome to attend. 1:30pm, AFC Lobby

Mon 21 Monday Night Program presents South Sound Trio~ The South Sound Trio has been together for six years 
and the style of music they love is varied and ranges from standards of the forties through modern works by 
artist such as Michael Buble, The Carpenters and Anne Murray among others. They use a variety of professional 
backing tracks and  also perform live songs to the guitar by such artists as John Denver, Ralph McTell, and the 
Eagles. Easy listening music with a touch of nostalgia. Call reception for your seat on the 6:15pm campus shuttle. 
7:00pm, PAT

Tue 22  Red Wind Casino ~ Try your luck at the slot machines or a game of Poker. No-host lunch on your own. Sign up 
for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 10:00am

Tue 22  Movie presents The Bookshop ~ “England 1959. In a small East Anglian town, Florence Green decides, against 
polite but ruthless local opposition, to open a bookshop. Based on Penelope Fitzgerald’s novel.” 1:30pm, PAT

Tue 22  Interfaith Devotions ~ Please join us for a time of reflection and quiet as we share together readings from 
the world’s holy scriptures and other reflections and writings about the nature of our spiritual journey upon the 
planet.  All are welcome. 2:00pm, QCB

Tue 22  Benevolent Fund Annual Meeting~ Come meet your new Benevolent Fund Trustees and Officers at the 46th 
Annual Benevolent Fund meeting. Hear what’s new with your Benevolent Fund and get updates from CEO/CFO 
Bill Strader and President/COO Matthew Murry. 2:00pm, QA

Tue 22  Seattle Symphony Exclusives presents Itzhak Perlman Bruch Violin Concert (Benaroya Hall)~ Sixty years 
after his breakthrough as a child prodigy on The Ed Sullivan Show, Itzhak Perlman remains the most beloved 
and influential violinist on the planet. Bruch’s heartfelt Violin Concerto has long been a signature work for 
Perlman, showcasing his infinite depth of feeling and his effortless virtuosity. To purchase your own tickets, call 
the Seattle Symphony box office (206)215-4747 or visit their website www.seattlesymphony.org. Sign up for the 
bus at the Activity Desk. $20.00, BL 4:00pm

Wed 23  Independent Living Services and Clinical Operations presents Low Carbohydrate Diets: Are they the an-
swer or the problem?~ Presented by Panorama Board of Director, Dr. Bill Gavin. This presentation will cover all 
elements of a healthy diet and lifestyle, including a variety of popular diets and the role of exercise in maintain-
ing a healthy weight. Call reception for your seat on the 12:45pm campus shuttle. 1:30pm, PAT

Thu 24-Feb 3 Panorama Auditorium Theatre Closure~ The Panorama Auditorium Theatre will be closed for equipment 
installation and repairs.  The Lobby and Green Room will remain open.

Thu 24  Panorama Genealogy Group~ Our guest speaker will be David Abernathy who has recently begun a Special 
Interest Group for the Olympia Genealogy Society on using Family Tree Maker software. David will give us a 
tutorial on the basic use of Family Tree Maker software.  Followed by a question and answer period. 10:00am, 
QA

Thu 24  Schmidt House History Talks presents The Art of Oral History~ John Hughes, the chief historian of the Sec-
retary of State’s ‘Legacy Washington’ program, is our guest for this unique look at well-known public personal-
ities in Washington’s 20th Century history. Hughes will highlight his many legislative oral histories and docu-
ment extraordinary stories in Washington history. Limited seats. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, 
BL 11:15am

Thu 24  Karaoke Night @ the Bistro~ Karaoke night is back! Sing, dance, laugh and enjoy! No karaoke experience 
necessary! Enjoy a no-host $10 Happy Hour appetizer buffet and drinks beginning at 5:00pm. All are welcome! 
7:00pm, Bistro

Fri 25  Activity Registration~ Sign up for February Activities while enjoying fresh $2.00 pastries from the Seven-
teen51 Restaurant & Bistro! 9:30am-12:00pm, Pan Hall

Sat 26  Washington Center for the Performing Arts presents Conversations with Richard Louv~ The Pacific Ed-
ucation Institute invites you to get up close and personal with the New York Times bestselling author of Last 
Child in the Woods and The Nature Principal, Richard Louv. Creator of the term “nature-deficit disorder,” Louv 
will speak to the importance of nature for the health and well-being of both our children and our world. He will 
also be available for questions and to sign his books. To purchase tickets, call the Washington Center box office 
(360)753-8586 or visit their website www.washingtoncenter.org. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, 
BL 6:45pm

31 Return to Index



Sun 27  New Traditions Café presents Peter Mayer~ His guitar work is breath-taking, his lyrics mind-spinning, his singing 
soul-soothing and his feet-on-the-ground optimism nothing short of healing. No host dinner available before the 
show. Cost includes admission and transportation. Sign up at the Activity Desk. Deadline to sign up is Monday, Janu-
ary 21st.  $18.00, BL 6:00pm

Mon 28  Intercity Transit Information~ Stop by to learn more about alternative options for transportation. Bus 
buddies, reduced fare permits and more! 9:00am-11:00am, Pan Hall

Mon 28  Food2BFit ~ It’s a brand New Year and Food2BFit is back! Join AFC Coordinator, Erin Dorn and learn about 
Intuitive Eating; eating smarter, working with how you want to eat and how you should eat! Enjoy a light lunch of 
Grilled Chicken Margherita, small side salad, and cup of French onion soup while you think about dessert; a de-
lectable, rich, flavorful Winter Fruit Salad that will warm the soul. Cost includes your lunch (and dessert!), a handout 
and a take home recipe. Please let me know about any allergies, if you are vegetarian or vegan. Sign up at the activity 
desk in Pan Hall. $12.00, 11:30am, Seventeen51 Restaurant & Bistro

Tue 29  Pub Trivia~ Celebrate the New Year with us for another night of fun, friendly competition and laughs! Hosted by 
staff from the Lifestyle Enrichment Department at the Seventeen51 Restaurant & Bistro. Bring your friends, neigh-
bors and thinking caps! Enjoy a no-host Happy Hour appetizer buffet and drinks beginning at 5:00pm with great 
drink specials! Prepare for a great night of fun and laughter. 7:00pm, Bistro

Wed 30  Lunch at its Best presents Stack 571 Burger and Whiskey Bar (Olympia)~ Stack 571 Burger and Whiskey Bar has 
an atmosphere that only true experts in living life to the fullest would appreciate. Join us and experience a gourmet 
burger the likes of which even you, adventurous spirit, have never seen. Stack 571 does not take reservations, please 
be prepared to wait for a table as you arrive. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 11:15am

Wed 30  Armchair Travel Presentations presents Time Travel on the Erie Canal~ Panorama Holladay Park residents Jim 
and Emily, will interweave the story and photos of their modern adventure with the history of the canal and some 
of the characters who played a part in its creation. They will explain how the canal transformed our young nation 
economically, socially, and politically. By the end of their presentation, they hope that you will want to travel on the 
Erie Canal. 1:30pm, PAL

Thu 31  Groundhog Day Brunch & Walk with Steve~ Get the jump on the rodent by finding out early if spring has ar-
rived! Steve will begin with a no-host meal at a surprise local diner accompanied by trivia or history talk before your 
meal. Distance: 1-2 miles. Please dress appropriately for cold/rainy weather. With questions, please contact Steve 
Pogge at steve4hiking@gmail.com. Sign up at the Activity Desk. Meet in Pan Hall Lounge. $10.00, BL 11:00am

Planning Ahead

Fri Feb 1 Groundhog Day Brunch & Walk with Steve (duplicate of 1/31) ~ With questions, please contact Steve Pogge 
at steve4hiking@gmail.com. Sign up at the Activity Desk. Meet in Pan Hall Lounge. $10.00, BL 11:00am

Fri Feb 1 Fine Art Postcard Exhibition Closing Reception (Minnaert Center)~ The Fine Art Postcard Exhibition is an annual 
event that brings the local creative community together under one theme. The 2019 theme is “While You Were 
Out.” Postcard-sized (4”x6”) original artworks, created by artists of all ages, abilities, and backgrounds, will be sold 
through silent auction. Silent auction ends during closing reception. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, 
BL 5:30pm 

Fri Feb 1 Washington Center for the Performing Arts presents An Acoustic Evening with Lyle Lovett and John Haitt~ 
Two of America’s premier singer-songwriters join forces for an acoustic evening backed by nothing but their superb 
voices, first-rate guitar playing and charming reminiscences. Lyle Lovett and John Hiatt together again, these ele-
gant, captivating meetings between cherished friends and collaborators make for dynamic song-and-story swaps 
that are difficult to resist. To purchase your own tickets, call the Washington Center box office (360)753-8586 or 
visit their website www.washingtoncenter.org. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:45pm

Sat Feb 2 The Met Opera presents Carmen (Century Theatre)~ Clémentine Margaine is opera’s ultimate seductress, 
opposite Roberto Alagna, who captivated Live in HD audiences as Don José in 2010. All seating in the theatre is by 
reservation only. Available space on the bus for residents who purchase their own tickets. Estimated running time is 
3hrs, 6min. Sign up at the Activity Desk. $31.00, BL 9:15am

Sat Feb 2 Pacific Northwest Ballet presents The Sleeping Beauty (McCaw Hall) ~ Just in time for a Valentine treat, the 
ideal tale to sweeten winter’s gloom. PNB’s full-length classic dazzles with milestone roles, opulent sets, lavish 
costumes, and fairies that really fly, plus the celebrated PNB Orchestra performing Tchaikovsky’s familiar score. To 
purchase your own tickets, please call the Pacific Northwest Ballet box office (206)441-2424 or visit their website 
www.pnb.org. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $20.00, BL 10:00am

32 Return to Index

mailto:steve4hiking@gmail.com


Sat Feb 2 Abbey Church Events presents Maxwell Quartet~ This string ensemble features the violin, viola and cello. This 
great program includes a set of Scottish folk songs from their first American tour. Admission is free and donations 
are accepted. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 7:00pm

Mon Feb 4 Washington Center for the Performing Arts presents The Choir of Man~ Known across the globe as “the 
ultimate-feel good show,” THE CHOIR OF MAN offers up 90 minutes of indisputable joy! It’s a party. It’s a concert. 
It’s a pint-filled good time set in a working pub that combines hair-raising harmonies, high-energy dance, and live 
percussion with foot-stomping choreography. To purchase tickets, call the Washington Center box office (360)753-
8586 or visit their website www.washingtoncenter.org. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:45pm

Mon Feb 4 Live at the Theatre! presents Olympia Symphony Chamber Series~ Sponsored by the Office of Philanthropy. 
Call reception for your seat on the 6:15pm campus shuttle. 7:00pm, PAT

Sat Feb 9 Tacoma Musical Playhouse presents Music of Andrew Lloyd Webber~ Lovers of Lloyd-Webber’s songs will 
leave satisfied and happy, as The Music of Andrew Lloyd Webber is jam-packed with the composer’s most well 
known signature tunes from his most popular and enduring works. Songs include: Memory, Song of the King, Phan-
tom of the Opera, I Don’t Know How to Love Him, among others. Purchase your own tickets by visiting the Tacoma 
Musical Playhouse website www.tmp.org or calling the box office (253)565-6867. Sign up for the bus at the Activity 
Desk. $14.00, BL 6:15pm

Mon Feb 11 Live at the Theatre! presents Dueling Pianists~ This show features 4 pianists; Chris James, Spencer Brew-
er, Ed Reinhart and Elena Casanova.  They have been doing this show annually for 25 years in the Bay Area – selling 
out every show. All of the artists have released multiple albums. All four pianists share the stage in a “living room 
setting” playing songs and bantering about their eclectic musical styles and backgrounds. Sponsored by the Office of 
Philanthropy. Call reception desk for your seat on the 6:15pm shuttle. 7:00pm, PAT

Tue Feb 12 Timberline High School Throwback Concert~ Led by Music Director, Terry Shaw. This concert features solos 
and small groups singing all music from the 1920’s, 30’s and 40’s. Everything from Ella Fitzgerald, Billie Holiday, 
Frank Sinatra and more! Pay for admission at the door ($10 each). Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, 
BL 6:15pm

Wed Feb 13 Benevolent Fund presents Annual Fund Drive & Silent Auction~ Save the date! 3:00pm-5:00pm, Seven-
teen51 Restaurant & Bistro

33

What a joy it is to receive a financial gift so close to Christmas. Your generosity has helped us all in varying 
ways and we hope you know how much it truly is appreciated. 

How lucky we are to work at Panorama! Each one of us does a different job but our efforts come together for 
the same purpose; to continuously improve the experience of life at Panorama.  In the season of giving, it is easy 
to be swept away with the hustle and bustle of presents but what can’t be overlooked is the gift of community 
we get to enjoy throughout the year. It is a blessing to be surrounded by this big family of residents and staff all 
working and laughing together. 

Thank you for making us feel so appreciated, not only during the Christmas season but all year.  
Your Panorama Staff

Return to Index



We know that you are all impacted when construction occurs on campus and we appreciate your patience!  The list below 
will show you what projects are occurring, the contractor involved and the start and estimated completion date.  This list will 
be updated and published each month to keep you informed of progress and new projects as they occur.  If you have any 
questions regarding a particular project, please contact our renovations team manager, Gina Varden at x7788.       

Notice of Construction Projects

Project Description Contractor Status Expected 
Completion

104 Quinault  (102/104 Conversion) Brown Contract signed 11-06-18 03/01/19

426 Quinault Brown Contract Signed 07-25-18 01/03/19

1945 Circle Loop Brown Contract Signed 09-19-2018 05/17/19

434 Quinault Brown Contact signed 11-6-18 02/01/19

201 Chinook RPC Contract Signed 09-26-18 01/23/19

2525 Sleater Kinney Road RPC Contract Signed 08-27-18 01/31/19

1872 Circle Lane RPC Contract signed 09-28-18 02/04/19

3967 Holladay Park Schuler Contract Signed 09-18-18 01/17/19

1414 Sleater Kinney Road Schuler Contract Signed 11-27-18 03/31/19

3949 Woodmere Lane Wildcat Contract Signed 10-16-18 02/18/19

1849 Circle Loop Wildcat Out to Bid TBD

1932 Circle Loop In-house In-house TBD

2000 Circle Lane SE TBD Demo - TBD

232 Quinault - AL Brown Seeking CRS Pre-Approval - TBD

239 Quinault TBD Developing Scope and Plan TBD

1450 NWL - Panorama Clinic - Suite B Brown Contract Signed 10-16-18 01/31/19

1600 Sleater Kinney - C&R Interior Renovation TBD Developing Scope and Plan TBD

Golf Club Court Development Brown Developing Scope and Plan TBD

Sleater Kinney Road - Parking Lot TBD Developing Scope and Plan TBD

1501 Golf Club Rd - Purchase and Prep Land TBD TBD

Happy Holidays from the Renovations Department! 
Here are a couple reminders:

If you have hardwood flooring, please keep your home at 65 degrees or higher, especially during winter weather.  
This prevents the floor from expanding and contracting, which can damage the product.   

Also, we recommend that you have your carpet cleaned once every 18 months.  Please call the Work Order Desk 
at x4205 for a carpet cleaner recommendation from the approved contractor list.  We wish you a Happy New 
Year! 

34
Return to Index



35

Panorama Benevolent Fund Silent Auction 

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM NO LATER THAN: JANUARY 25, 2019 

to the Panorama Benevolent Fund Office (Quinault LL} 
or 

drop it off in the Benevolent Fund mailbox in Panorama Hall. 

Silent Auction items should be delivered to the 
Panorama Benevolent Fund Office ( Quinault LL) 

no later than February 1st. 

Name of Donated Item: -------------------------
Name of Donor(s): Contact Extension: -----------

Description of Item: --------------------------

Date/Year: ----- (appropriate for antiques, wine, tickets, etc.) 

Suggested Starting Bid Price: $ -----

Other Details: (include references to special arrangements, pick-up of item, restricted dates, etc.) 

35

Benevolent Fund Silent auction donation form. Call 
7556 for more information.

Return to Index



36

1751 Circle Lane SE
Lacey, Washington  98503

Non-Profit Org
U S Postage

PAID
Olympia  WA
Permit No. 1

In This Issue...
Activity Calendar.............................................24
Activity Highlights...........................................26
Aquatic & Fitness...................................................12
Arts Guild.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .22
Be Well...........................................................9
Benevolent Fund. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2,21,35
Birthday Dinner...............................................8
CarTable.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .23
Construction Projects. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .34
C o u r t n e y . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10
Democratic Study Group.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .14
Emergency Suppl ies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8
Employee Appreciation...............................2,33
Genealogy. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .21
Gifts Etc...............................................................3
Green Team... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .18
Grey Resistance... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .19
G ro u n d s . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
In the Footlights..............................................23
Karaoke Night. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2
Kudos Corner.................................................3
Kya Introduction. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

Learning in Retirement.........................................6
L ibrar y. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .14
Looking Back......................................................16
Low Carb Diets..........................................20
New Year’s Eve. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .17
Panorama in the Community... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .15
Panorama People...........................................11
Panorama TV.............................................13
Philanthropy................................................7
Republicans... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .16
Resident Council...............................................6
Resident Directory...........................................3
Security. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4
Shall We Dance?.........................................1
Spirit Week. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .17
Storm Support Team...........................................5
Weight Watchers............................................5




